RECEIVED

By Alameda County Environmental Health at 11:49 am, Aug 01, 2014

Mr. Mark Detterman

Alameda County Environmental Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502

Re:  Former Olympic Service Station
1436 Grant Avenue
San Lorenzo, Califomia
ACEHD Case No. RO0000373, GeoTacker No. T0600102256

Dear Mr. Detterman:

Tdeclare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and or recommendations contained in the
attached document are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,
George and Frida Jaber 1989 Family Trust
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Received


STRATUS

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC 3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Cameron Park, California 95682

(530) 676-6004 ~ Fax: (530) 676-6005

July 31, 2014
Project No. 2115-1436-01

Mr. Mark Detterman

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re:  Well Installation and Site Assessment Report
Former Olympic Service Station
1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, California
LOP Case #R00000373

Dear Mr. Detterman:

Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus), on behalf of Mr. Philip Jaber and the George and
Frida Jaber 1989 Family Trust, has prepared this Well Installation and Site Assessment
Report for the Former Olympic Service Station located at 1436 Grant Avenue in San
Lorenzo, California (the site, see Figures 1 and 2). Alameda County Environmental
Health Department (ACEHD) currently regulates an environmental case on the subject
property relating to a historical release of motor vehicle fuel to the subsurface. Stratus
recently directed the installation of four remediation wells intended to be utilized in
conjunction with a dual phase extraction (DPE) corrective action project approved for the
property by ACEHD. In addition, Stratus oversaw the installation of four groundwater
monitoring wells intended to allow for further assessment of subsurface conditions west-
northwest (generally downgradient) of the former service station. This report provides a
description of work activities completed during the recent drilling and subsurface
assessment, and presents a discussion of findings associated with performance of these
tasks.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is located on the southern corner of the intersection of Grant Avenue and
Channel Street in San Lorenzo, California. The site previously operated as an Olympic
service station; it is currently operated as San Lorenzo Auto Repair. The current
configuration of the property is depicted on Figure 2.

The adjoining property to the southwest and south is developed as the Arroyo Center strip
mall. Properties to the north and northwest (across Grant Avenue) are developed as
single family detached residences, and the property to the east and northeast (across
Channel Street) has been developed as multi-family housing units (apartments or
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condominiums). A parking lot and athletic fields for Arroyo High School are situated on
property north of Grant Avenue, across the intersection.

SITE BACKGROUND SUMMARY

The following information has been summarized based on information presented in
reports prepared by Reese Construction, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE), and
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA), and work performed by Stratus.

The former underground storage tanks (USTs) and associated product dispensers were
removed in 1998. Four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4), five soil
vapor sampling points (SV-1 through SV-5), three extraction wells (EX-1 through EX-3),
two ozone injection wells (IW-1 and IW-2), and nineteen exploratory soil borings (BH-A
through BH-C, B-1 through B-13, and B-13A through B-13C) were installed between
1999 and 2011. Locations of the wells, vapor sampling points, and soil borings are
shown on Figure 2. Drilling and well construction details are summarized in Table 1.

Chemicals of concern (COCs) at this site include gasoline-range organics (GRO)/total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX), and the gasoline additive methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). Between
1999 and 2013, groundwater levels beneath the property have ranged between
approximately 5.2 and 8.4 feet bgs. The site is currently under a semi-annual
groundwater monitoring and sampling program, which has been recently modified to
incorporate wells installed during the current phase of work.

Groundwater samples have historically been analyzed for diesel-range organics (DRO)
and the fuel additives di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), tertiary amyl butyl ether (TAME), ethyl
tertiary butyl ether (ETBE), tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA), 1,2-dichlorethane (1,2-DCA),
1,2-dibromoethane (EDB), and ethanol. These analytes are not currently included in the
groundwater analytical suite.

In general, most soils situated in the upper 15 to 18 feet of the subsurface appear to be
predominately fine grained (mixtures of silt/clay, exclusive of fill material). Below this
depth, to approximately 25 feet bgs, soil strata have been described as silty sand, clayey
sand, and sand. Shallow groundwater monitoring wells installed during this phase of
investigation (MW-5A and MW-6A) were intended to be exclusively screened within the
shallow, finer grained soils, whereas the deeper groundwater monitoring wells (MW-5B
and MW-6B) were intended to be screened within the deeper, sandier soils.

Most of the petroleum hydrocarbon impact to the subsurface appears situated above
approximately 20 feet below ground surface (bgs), and in relatively close proximity to the
former USTs and fuel dispenser islands (discussed later in this report). Given this
condition, site geologic conditions, depth to groundwater levels, and our general
understanding of the distribution of contaminants beneath the property, DPE was selected
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as a possible remedial alternative for the site. In June 2011, a DPE pilot test was
performed at the site, using wells EX-1 through EX-3 for extraction. Based on the
findings of this test, DPE was deemed by Stratus to be a viable remedial alternative for
the site. Stratus subsequently prepared a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for the property,
recommending use of DPE at the site, and that four additional remediation wells (EX-4
through EX-7) be installed prior to implementing DPE full-scale. Stratus intends to
initiate DPE during the summer of 2014, using wells EX-1 through EX-7 for extraction.

SCOPE OF WORK

The objectives of the recently completed site work were to:

¢ Install additional wells to be used during DPE remediation.

o Further assess the extent of fuel contaminant impact to the subsurface in the site
vicinity.

To accomplish these objectives, Stratus implemented the following work activities:

e Drilled and installed four (4) 4-inch diameter extraction wells (EX-4 through EX-7)
to approximately 20 feet bgs using 10-inch diameter hollow stem augers.

e Drilled and installed two (2) 2-inch diameter groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-5A and MW-6A) to approximately 10 feet bgs using 8-inch diameter hollow
stem augers.

e Drilled and installed two (2) 2-inch diameter groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-5B and MW-6B) to approximately 20 feet bgs using 8-inch diameter hollow
stem augers.

e Collected soil samples during the advancement of borings EX-4 through EX-7,
MW-5B, and MW-6B.

¢ Developed and sampled each newly installed monitoring and remediation well.

e Updated the monitoring well survey for the subject site.
FIELD ACTIVITIES

Prior to initiating site assessment activities, a drilling permit and an encroachment permit
was obtained from Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA). Underground
Service Alert, the Jaber’s, the property tentant, ACPWA, and ACEHD were notified 48
hours prior to beginning work activities. All work was conducted under the direct
supervision of a State of California Registered Professional Geologist. A generalized
description of the field practices and procedures utilized during this investigation are
described in Appendix A. Copies of the drilling permit and encroachment permit are
provided in Appendix B.
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Stratus had intended to install two wells (proposed MW-7A and MW-7B) north-
northwest of the site, in the median or left turn lane of Grant Avenue. Due to a conflict
with underground utilities, these wells could not be installed in this area. Relocating the
well borings would have required drilling and future well sampling within an active
travel lane of Grant Avenue (either westbound or eastbound), and due to safety concerns
about these locations, Stratus elected not to install wells MW-7A and MW-7B.

Soil Borings

A Stratus geologist was onsite to oversee Penecore Drilling, Inc. (C-57 license no.
906899) complete the drilling activities on February 20 and 21, and May 28, 2014. The
soil and well borings were advanced using a limited access hollow stem auger drill rig
equipped with 8-inch or 10-inch diameter hollow stem augers, as appropriate. Each
boring was converted to a remediation or groundwater monitoring well, as described
below. Well locations are depicted on Figure 2, and information regarding the
construction details of wells EX-4 through EX-7, MW-5A/B, and MW-6A/B, is
summarized on Table 1.

The initial 5 feet of the well borings were advanced with hand tools to reduce the
possibility of damaging underground utilities. Soil samples were collected from the
borings using 5-foot length by 2.5-inch diameter acetate liners installed within a direct
push coring device. The ends of the acetate liners (cut to approximately 6-inch length)
were lined with Teflon™ sheets, capped, and sealed. Each sample was labeled, placed in
a resealable plastic bag, and stored in an ice-chilled cooler. Strict chain-of-custody
procedures were followed from the time the samples were collected until the time the
samples were relinquished to the laboratory. Soils were classified onsite using the
Unified Soil Classification System. Boring logs detailing soil and lithologies
encountered during this investigation are included in Appendix C. The boring logs were
also uploaded to Geotracker (GeoBore); confirmation sheets documenting uploading of
these boring logs are provided in Appendix G.

Additional soil from each sampled interval was placed and sealed in plastic bags to allow
the accumulation of volatile organic compound (VOC) vapors within the airspace in the
bags. A portable photoionization detector (PID) was used to measure VOC
concentrations from each sample in parts per million by volume (ppmv). PID results are
included on the boring logs presented in Appendix C. PID concentrations and soil types
were evaluated prior to submitting soil samples for chemical analysis.

Remediation Well Installation

Wells EX-4 through EX-7 were constructed through 10-inch diameter hollow stem
augers using 4-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC well casing and 15 feet of 0.02-inch
diameter well screen, extending from approximately 5 to 20 feet bgs. A filter pack of #3
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sand was placed in the annular space around the well screen from the bottom of the
borehole to approximately 1.5 feet above the top of the well screen. Approximately 1
foot of bentonite was placed on top of the filter pack and hydrated with clean water to
provide a transition seal for the well. The remaining annular space in the borehole was
backfilled with neat cement. A traffic rated vault box was placed over the well, and a
watertight locking cap was placed on the top of the well casing. DWR well completion
forms for wells EX-4 through EX-7 were completed and submitted.

Monitoring Well Installation

Wells MW-5A/B and MW-6A/B were constructed through 8-inch diameter hollow stem
augers using 2-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC well casing and 5 feet of 0.02-inch
diameter factory slotted well screen, situated from approximately 5 to 10 feet bgs
(MW-5A and MW-6A) or 15 to 20 feet bgs (MW-5B and MW-6B). A filter pack of
#3 sand was placed in the annular space around the well screen from the bottom of the
borehole to approximately 1 to 2 feet above the top of the well screen. Approximately
1.5 to 2 feet of bentonite was placed on top of the filter pack and hydrated with clean
water to provide a transition seal for the well. The remaining annular space in the
borehole was backfilled with neat cement. A traffic rated vault box was placed over each
well, and a watertight locking cap was placed on the top of the well casing. DWR well
completion forms were prepared and submitted for wells MW-5A/B and MW-6A/B.

Well Development and Sampling

Stratus personnel developed wells EX-4 through EX-7 on March 4, 2014, and wells
MW-5A/B and MW-6A/B on May 29, 2014. The wells were developed by surging and
bailing. Development continued until the evacuated groundwater appeared free of
suspended sediment, or bailed dry. Field data sheets documenting well development are
presented in Appendix D; the volumes of groundwater evacuated from each well during
development are provided on these field data sheets.

Stratus returned to the site on June 19, 2014, to sample wells EX-4 through EX-7,
MW-5A/B, and MW-6A/B, in conjunction with the second quarter 2014 groundwater
monitoring and sampling event. A purge groundwater sample was collected from each
well, transferred to laboratory supplied, preserved, glass vials (voas), labeled, identified
on a chain-of-custody form, and stored in an ice-chilled cooler before delivery to a state-
certified laboratory for chemical analysis.

Surveying

Morrow Surveying, Inc. of West Sacramento, California, surveyed the elevations and
locations of the newly constructed wells under the direction of a State of California
professional land surveyor (P.L.S. No. 5161). Well elevations were established to the
nearest 0.01 vertical feet and tied to a previous survey performed at the site. Latitudes
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and longitudes of all wells were established using the Global Positioning System (GPS).
California State Plane Coordinates, latitudes and longitudes of the wells, and well
elevations are included on the surveyor’s map presented in Appendix E. Well survey
data was forwarded to the California State Water Resources Control Board for inclusion
in the Geotracker database (see Appendix G for documentation).

Waste Management

Soil and wastewater generated during the investigation were containerized in steel drums
and stored onsite pending disposal. A sample of the soil cuttings was collected and
chemically analyzed in order to determine an appropriate disposal facility for this waste
material. Integrated Wastestream Management of San Jose transported the drums offsite
for proper disposal. Waste disposal certificates will be forwarded to ACEHD upon
request.

Analytical Methods

Soil and groundwater samples were forwarded to Alpha Analytical, Inc., a California
state-certified laboratory (ELAP #2019), for chemical analysis under strict chain-of-
custody procedures. The samples were analyzed for GRO using USEPA Method
SW8015B/SW8260B, and for BTEX and MTBE using United States Environmental
Protection Agency (USEPA) Method SW8260B. Select soil samples were also analyzed
for naphthalene using USEPA Method SW8260B and for polynuclear aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAHs) using USEPA Method SW8270C. A summary of soil analytical
results are presented in Table 2. Table 3 presents a summary of historical and current
well sampling analytical data.  Certified analytical reports and chain-of-custody
documentation (for soil samples) are provided in Appendix F. The groundwater
analytical reports will be included in a separate report (2" Quarter 2014 Groundwater
Monitoring and Sampling Report). The certified analytical reports prepared by Alpha
Analytical have been uploaded to the State of California’s GeoTracker database; upload
confirmation documentation for these lab results are included in Appendix G.

FINDINGS
Soil Analytical Results

Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples collected at each drilling location,
with the highest concentrations of these fuel contaminants detected in samples collected
from approximately 9 to 10 feet bgs. In the 9 to 10 foot depth samples, GRO
concentrations ranged from 38 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg) at well boring EX-7 to
910 mg/Kg at well boring EX-4. Naphthalene was detected in the samples retained from
9 to 10 feet bgs at borings EX-4 through EX-7, at concentrations ranging from 0.7 mg/Kg
(at EX-7) to 10 mg/Kg (at EX-5). Benzene concentrations in soil were relatively low,
with a maximum concentration of 0.89 mg/Kg detected in a sample collected from 9 feet
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bgs at boring EX-6. MTBE concentrations in soil were also low, with a maximum
concentration of 0.053 mg/Kg detected in a sample collected from boring EX-7 at 9 feet
bgs. Between 10 and 15 feet bgs, concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons decline
appreciably, based on available data. No GRO or BTEX were reported in the 15 or 20
foot depth samples collected during this phase of investigation. No PAHs were detected
in the shallow soil samples collected from well boring EX-7, near the site’s former waste
oil UST.

Groundwater Analytical Results

Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were observed to be higher in the samples
collected from the shallow screened monitoring wells (MW-5A and MW-6A) in
comparison to relatively low levels of fuel contaminants observed in the extraction well
samples and the deeply screened monitoring well samples (MW-5B and MW-6B).
Figure 3 presents a summary of shallow screened well sampling data for the June 2014
well samples, and Figure 4 presents a summary of groundwater analytical results for
samples collected from the site’s extraction wells and deeper depth monitoring wells in
June 2014. The screening intervals of each well are included in Table 1.

GRO and benzene were detected at concentrations of 43,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L)
and 3,300 pg/L, respectively, in the MW-6A sample, and 21,000 pg/L and 2,000 pg/L,
respectively, in the MW-5A sample. MTBE (77 pg/L) was also detected in the MW-6A
sample. MTBE was detected in samples collected from wells MW-6B (82 pg/L) and
MW-5B (32 pug/L). No BTEX were detected in the MW-5B or MW-6B samples, and
GRO was only reported at well MW-6B (86 ng/L). Given the available data, the small
purge volumes from the wells screened from 5 to 10 feet bgs (MW-5A and MW-6A)
appear to be correlative with higher concentrations of GRO and BTEX detected in the
groundwater samples.

In general, the extraction wells were installed in relative close proximity to existing
monitoring wells, and data collected from the EX-4 through EX-7 samples are generally
consistent with data from the onsite monitoring well network (see Figures 3 and 4). Data
from the recent well sampling event should provide a baseline for comparison for future
well sampling events, which will be completed following implementation of the DPE
corrective action project.

DISCUSSION

Based on data collected during this phase of investigation, and the second quarter 2014
groundwater monitoring and sampling event, the lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbon
impact to groundwater has not been fully assessed. Following completion of DPE
remediation, communication with ACEHD personnel, and an evaluation of post-
remediation groundwater sampling results, Stratus will make a recommendation
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regarding an appropriate course of action for any remaining environmental work needed
to manage the site’s environmental case toward closure.

LIMITATIONS

This document was prepared in general accordance with accepted standards of care that
existed at the time this work was performed. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is
made. Conclusions and recommendations are based on field observations and data
obtained from this work and previous investigations. It should be recognized that
definition and evaluation of geologic conditions is a difficult and somewhat inexact
science. Judgments leading to conclusions and recommendations are generally made
with an incomplete knowledge of the subsurface conditions present. More extensive
studies may be performed to reduce uncertainties. This document is solely for the use
and information of our client unless otherwise noted.

K:\Olympic Service Station (Jaber Family Trust)\Reports\Olympic well install & assess rpt july 2014.docx STRATUS



Mr. Mark Detterman, ACEHD July 31,2014
Well Installation and Site Assessment Report

Former Olympic Station, 1436 Grant Ave., San Lorenzo

Page 9

contact Scott Bittinger at (530) 676-2062.

Sincerely,
STRATUS ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
7 /

Gowri S. Kowtha, P.E, Scott G. Bittinder, P.G.
Principal Engineer Project Manager
ATTACHMENTS:

Table 1 Well Construction Detail Summary

Table 2 Soil Analytical Results

Table 3 Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Summary

Figure 1 Site Location Map

Figure 2 Site Plan

Figure 3 Groundwater Analytical Summary, 10’ Depth Monitoring Wells,

Second Quarter 2014

Figure 4 Groundwater Analytical Summary, 20’ — 26’ Depth Monitoring
Wells, Second Quarter 2014

Appendix A  Field Practices and Procedures

Appendix B Drilling Permits and Encroachment Permit

Appendix C  Soil Boring Logs and Well Details

Appendix D  Field Data Sheets

Appendix E  Surveyor’s Map

Appendix F  Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation

Appendix G GeoTracker Data Upload Confirmation Sheets

cc:  Mr. Philip Jaber
Ms. Cherie McCaulou, RWQCB
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TABLE 1
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL SUMMARY
Former Olympic Service Station, 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

Boring/Well Date Boring Boring- Well Screen Slot Drilling
LD. Depth Diameter Diameter Interval Size Method

(feet) (inches) (inches) (feet bgs) (inches)

Consultant

Groundwater Monitoring Wells
MW-1 09/24/99 26.5 8 2 5-26.5 0.020 HSA Aqua Science Engineers
MW-2 09/24/99 20 8 2 5-20 0.020 HSA Aqua Science Engineers
MW-3 09/24/99  21.5 8 2 5-21 0.020 HSA Aqua Science Engineers
MW-4 02/09/10 10 10 4 5-10 0.020 Air Knife = Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
MW-5A  05/28/14 10 8 2 5-10 0.020 HSA Stratus Environmental
MW-5B  05/28/14 20 8 2 15-20 0.020 HSA Stratus Environmental
MW-6A  05/28/14 10 8 2 5-10 0.020 HSA Stratus Environmental
MW-6B  05/28/14 20 8 2 15-20 0.020 HSA Stratus Environmental
Extraction Wells
EX-1 05/19/11 20 10 4 5-20 0.020 HSA Stratus Environmental
EX-2 05/19/11 20 10 4 5-20 0.020 HSA Stratus Environmental
EX-3 05/19/11 20 10 4 5-20 0.020 HSA Stratus Environmental
EX-4 02/20/14 20 10 4 5-20 0.020 HSA Stratus Environmental
EX-5 02/20/14 20 10 4 5-20 0.020 HSA Stratus Environmental
EX-6 02/21/14 20 10 4 5-20 0.020 HSA Stratus Environmental
EX-7 02/20/14 20 10 4 5-20 0.020 HSA Stratus Environmental
Injection Wells
IW-1 05/20/11 115 8 0.75 9.5-11.5  microporous HSA Stratus Environmental
Iw-2 05/20/11 16 8 0.75 14-16 microporous HSA Stratus Environmental
. _
[Notes: T —
IHSA = Hollow Stem Auger
Data regarding the construction of wells MW-1 through MW-4 obtained from groundwater monitoring reports prepared by Conestoga-
Rovers & Associates

_
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TABLE 2
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Olympic Gas Service Station
1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, California

Sample ID SI';:;) ;:Le Date GRO Benzene Toluene blzgz;lr;e XI):(I);iLs MTBE Naphthalene PAH's
o Collected (mgKe) mgKD FKD gy (me/Ke (mgKe)  (mgKe)  (mgKe)
Boring EX-4
EX-4-4 4 2/20/2014 12 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.04 NA
EX-4-9 9 2/20/2014 910 0.13 <0.1* <0.1* <0.1* <0.1* 23 NA
EX-4-15 15 2/20/2014 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.013 NA NA
EX-4-20 20 2/20/2014 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA
Boring EX-5
EX-5-4 4 2/20/2014 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.04 NA
EX-5-9 9 2/20/2014 310 <0.25* <0.25* 0.98 0.84 <0.25* 10 NA
EX-5-15 15 2/20/2014 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.019 NA NA
EX-5-20 20 2/20/2014 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA
Boring EX-6
EX-6-4 4 2/21/2014 4.1 <0.01** <0.01** <0.01** <0.01** <0.01** <0.08** NA
EX-6-9 9 2/21/2014 220 0.89 <0.2* 4.1 <0.2* <0.2* 73 NA
EX-6-15 15 2/21/2014 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA
EX-6-20 20 2/21/2014 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA
Boring EX-7
EX-7-4 4 2/20/2014  <2.0** <0.01** <0.01** <0.01** <0.01** <0.01** <0.08** ND
EX-7-9 9 2/20/2014 38 0.094 0.067 0.11 0.32 0.053 0.7 ND
EX-7-15 15 2/20/2014 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.0078 NA NA
EX-7-20 20 2/20/2014 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA
Boring MW-5B
MW-5B-5 5 5/28/2014 49 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.0073 <0.005 NA NA
MW-5B-10 10 5/28/2014 360 <0.1* <0.1* 1.6 2.39 <0.1* NA NA
MW-5B-15 15 5/28/2014 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA
MW-5B-20 20 5/28/2014 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA
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TABLE 2

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Former Olympic Gas Service Station

1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, California

Sample ID SDaLrg:}lle Date GRO Benzene Toluene bl:‘;};):r;e X;?éis MTBE Naphthalene PAH's
Collected m, m m| K

(feet bgs) (mgKg)  (mg/Kg)  (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (g/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

Boring MW-6B

MW-6B-5 5 5/28/2014 43 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA
MW-6B-10 10 5/28/2014 110 0.098 <0.05* 1.0 1.59 <0.05* NA NA
MW-6B-15 15 5/28/2014 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA
MW-6B-20 20 5/28/2014 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA

|[Explanation
GRO = Gasoline range organics

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
PAH's = Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons

INA = Not analyzed

IND = Not detected, at various reporting limits
bgs = below ground surface

mg/Kg = milligrams per kilogram

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes

(includes analysis for 54 compounds, see lab report for list)

* = Reporting limits increased due to high concentrations of target analytes
** = Reporting limits increased due to sample foaming

Analytical Methods

GRO analyzed using EPA Method SW8015B/SW8260B
BTEX, MTBE, and naphthalene analyzed using EPA Method SW8260B

PAH's analyzed using EPA Method SW8270C

Analytical Laboratory

Alpha Analytical, Inc. (ELAP #2019)
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TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL SUMMARY
Former Olympic Service Station, 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

Top of .
wap DAt D:J’::::" Casing (E‘;::Vt:’z;' é)r'li‘e TPHmo TPHd GRO  Bemzene  Toluene bf;'z:;e Xﬁ’::; MTBE DIPE TAME ETBE TBA Ethanol EDB 1:3;\
Coleced gl Eleton "R oy G40 (oD 68D GeD) 8D ony Cggry €0 081 68D Gel) (4D GeD) 8D )
MW-1 10/06/99 8.35 15.00 6.65 - - 844+ 3,900* <25 <25 <25 <25 3,500 = = - = - = -
01/13/00 7.90 7.10 = = <50 <1,300 18 <13 <13 <13 1,700  -- - - - - - -
04/12/00 7.08 7.92 - —  56%% <1000 66 <10 <10 <10 1,600 - - - - - - -
07/19/00 7.66 734 = = 52%%  <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1200  -- - - - - = -
10/25/00 791 7.09 = - 76 4100* 120 <25 <25 Q5 6100 - - - = = = =
02/16/07 6.32 8.68 -- -- - -- -- - - - - -- - - - - - -
03/01/07 5.88 9.12 - <250 <50 <50 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 78 <1.2 <12 <12 <12 <120 <12 <12
05/01/07 7.24 15.71 8.47 -- <250 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 250 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <500 <50 <50
08/01/07 7.77 7.94 -- - <50 <50 <25 <25 <25 <25 520 <25 <25 <25 <250 <2,500 <25 <25
11/01/07 7.71 8.00 - - <50 <50 <12 <12 <12 <12 460 <12 <12 <12 <120 <1,200 <12 <12
02/01/08 5.71 10.00 - - <50 <50 <2.5 <25 <25 <25 110 <2.5 <25 <25 <10 <250 <25 <25
05/02/08 7.52 8.19 - <250 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 240 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <20 <500 <50 <5.0
08/01/08 8.02 7.69 - - <50 <50 <10 <10 <10 <10 500 <10 <10 <10 <40 <1,000 <10 <10
11/04/08 7.28 843 - - <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 260 <5.0 <50 <50 26 <500 <50 <50
08/11/09 8.08 7.63 - - <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 270 <5.0 <50 <50 <20 <500 <5.0 <5.0
02/03/10 6.14 9.57 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 39 - - - - - - -
05/18/10 7.09 8.62 - -- - -- - - - - - -- - - - -- - -
08/05/10 7.65 8.06 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 350 - - - - - - -
02/04/11 720 8.51 - - - <50 0.90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 62 - - - - - - -
06/03/11 7.28 18.60 11.32 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/02/11 7.47 11.13 - - - 120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 160 - - - - - - --
09/29/11 7.83 10.77 - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - -
10/12/11 7.03 11.57 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - -
11/09/11 7.55 11.05 -- - - -- - - - - - - - -- - - - -
12/12/11 7.81 10.79 - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - -
03/15/12 6.45 12.15 - - - 55 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 71 -- - - - - - -
08/28/12 7.81 10.79 - - -- 120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 240 - - - - -- - -
02/27/13 7.32 11.28 - - - 61 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 69 - - - - - - -
08/26/13 8.05 10.55 -- = - 470 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 590 - = o - - - -
06/19/14 7.86 10.74 = = = 190 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 230 - - - - - - -
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TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL SUMMARY
Former Olympic Service Station, 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

Top of .

welp  Date D&E’::'e:" Casing (;’S’l‘::'t’l‘;;' (?r':ife TPHmo TPHd GRO  Benzene Toluene bf;ti:;e xTy:)et:Ls MTBE DIPE TAME ETBE TBA Ethanol EDB I:’cz:a
Colested gl Elevaion (Y gry (00 681 (e G2 68D gry ger) GED Ge) Gal) Gel) L) (gl) () o

MW-2 10/06/99 7.87 14.46 6.59 <1,000 500[3] <50 70* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11 - == = -- - - --
01/13/00 7.46 7.00 <1,000 500{3] <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.2 - - - - - - -
04/12/00 6.67 7.79 1,100 <500 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 39 -- -- - -- -- -- --
07/19/00 7.23 7.23 1,300 <500 <50  <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 990 - - - - - = -
10/25/00 7.52 6.94 - <500 <50 370 <25 <25 5 25 690 - - - = - - =
02/16/07 5.89 8.57 -- - - - - - . = - - - - - - - -
03/01/07 5.45 9.01 - <250 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 98 <05 <05 <05 <50 <50 <0.5 <05
05/01/07 6.83 15.17 8.34 - <250 <50 <50 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <50 120 <50 <50 <50 <50 <500 <5.0 <5.0
08/01/07 735 7.82 - - <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 130 <50 <50 <50 <50 <500 <5.0 <5.0
11/01/07 727 7.90 - = <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 19 <05 <05 <05 <50 <50 <05 <05
02/01/08 5.25 9.92 = - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 33 <05 <05 <05 <20 <50 <05 <05
05/02/08 7.12 8.05 - - <50 <50 <25 25 <5 25 83 <25 <25 <5 <10 <250 <25 <25
08/01/08 7.59 7.58 - - <50 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 52 <10 <10 <10 <40 <100 <10 <10
11/04/08 6.84 8.33 - - 80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 59 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <20 <50 <0.5 <05
08/11/09 7.65 7.52 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.4 <0.5 <05 <05 <20 <50 <0.5 <05
02/03/10 5.75 9.42 - = - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 086 - - - = = - ~
05/18/10 667 8.50 - - o - - - = - - - - - - = = o=
08/05/10 725 792 - = - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 57 - - - = = ~ =
02/04/11 6.79 8.38 = - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 4.4 = - - ~ ~ = -
06/03/11 6.82 18.00 11.18 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/02/11 7.06 10.94 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 46 = - - = ~ - .
09/29/11 7.39 10.61 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 41 <10 <10 <10 <10 - - <10
10/12/11 6.62 11.38 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 37 <10 <lL0 <LO0 <10 = - <10
11/09/11 7.11 10.89 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 33 <10 <10 <10 <10 - - <10
12/12/11 7.35 10.65 = - - = - - - - - - - = - - = ~
03/15/12 5.98 12.02 = - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 43 - - = = = - =
08/28/12 739 10.61 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 35 - = - = - — =
02/27/13 6.91 11.09 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 - - - - - - -
08/26/13 7.61 10.39 -- -- = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.2 - - - - - - -
06/19/14 7.43 10.57 - -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 13 - = = -- -- o --
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TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL SUMMARY
Former Olympic Service Station, 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

Top of .

warp  Date D:y:re:° Casing %’I‘;::"t’l';;' (?r'l:s‘e TPHmo TPHd GRO  Benzene Toluene blz:l';ye:c X’;)et:les MTBE DIPE TAME ETBE TBA Ethanol EDB ];’é;
Collected (feet) ElfetV:lts';ﬂ (ftmsl)  (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (gl)  (ug/h) (ng/L) (ng/l) (vg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (hg/L)

MW-3 10/06/99 7.90 14.41 6.51 -- - 300%* 3,900 900 89 160 560 790 - - - - - - -
01/13/00 7.50 6.91 - -- 210** 740 110 4.8 35 18 290 - - - - - - -
04/12/00 6.61 7.80 -- - 640*** 2200 650 9.7 180 24 140 - - - - - - -
07/19/00 7.24 7.17 -- -- 270%*  2,700* 420 <25 160 <5 99 - - = - - - -
10/25/00 7.52 6.89 -- - 150 710* 180 <25 24 <25 71 - - -- - - - -
02/16/07 5.90 851 - = = = = — - - - - - - - - - -
03/01/07 5.44 8.97 - <250 <50 82 20 <1.7 <1.7 <1.7 100 <17 <17 <17 <17 <170 <17 <17
05/01/07 6.87 15.13 8.26 - <250 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 88 <50 <50 <50 <50 <500 <50 <5.0
08/01/07 7.40 7.73 - -- <50 130 12 <2.5 <25 <2.5 98 <5 <LS5 <25 <25 <250 <25 <25
11/01/07 7.35 7.78 - - <50 77 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25 68 <25 <25 <25 <25 <250 <25 <25
02/01/08 5.28 9.85 - - <50 <50 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 97 <25 <25 <25 <10 <250 <25 <25
05/02/08 7.15 7.98 - = <50 68 23 <1.7 <1.7 <1.7 86 <17 <17 <17 712 <170 <17 <17
08/01/08 7.66 7.47 - - <50 85 35 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 66 <10 <1.0 <10 72 <100 <10 <10
11/04/08 6.96 8.17 - = <50 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 40 <10 <10 <1.0 <40 <100 <10 <10
08/11/09 1.72 7.41 = = <50 110 33 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 28 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <50 <0.50 <0.50
02/03/10 5.72 9.41 - -- = <50 0.55 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 25 = - - - - -- -
05/18/10 6.73 8.40 - = = = = - - . - - - - - - - -
08/05/10 7.31 7.82 - -- - 450 110 22 0.76 0.64 32 = - = = - - -
02/04/11 6.80 833 - - - 220[1] 64 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 36 - - - - - - -
06/03/11 6.87 17.95 11.08 - -- = 200 26 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 34 - - - - - - -
08/02/11 7.07 10.88 - -- = <50 2.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 36 = - = = = = -
09/29/11 7.43 10.52 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 28 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - - <1.0
10/12/11 6.67 11.28 - -- - <50 091 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 32 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 - - <1.0
11/09/11 7.16 10.79 - - - <50 1.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 31 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <10 - - <1.0
12/12/11 7.42 10.53 = = = - - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/15/12 6.21 11.74 -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 - = - -- = - -
08/28/12 7.44 10.51 - - -- <50 6.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24 = = = = - = -
02/27/13 6.90 11.05 -- - = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 18 = - - = = - -
08/26/13 7.72 10.23 - = = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 34 - - - - - - -
06/19/14 7.50 10.45 - = = <50 2.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 - - - - - - -
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TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL SUMMARY
Former Olympic Service Station, 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

Top of o
wearp DR D&E’::'e:" Casin (:E'I‘e"v':":;;r é’r'::e TPHmo TPHd GRO  Benzene  Toluene bl';‘:;yete X?;’::is MTBE DIPE TAME ETBE TBA Ethanol EDB 1:3
Collected Elevation /L /L /L /L /1L /L /L /L /L
(eety ‘oM (tms)  (ug/Ly (mg/L) (ngb) (ueb)  (ng/l) “L) en) gy ¢ (hg/l) (ugl) (ug/) (/L) (hg/L) (gD )
MWw-4  05/18/10 6.68 15.15 8.47 - - - 13,000 620 36 170 12 1,200 = - = - = = =
08/05/10 7.25 7.90 -- - - 9,200 780 13 230 43 1,800 = = = = = = -
02/04/11 6.71 8.44 - = - 4,800[1] 350 7.1 23 <2.5 440 - - - - - - -
06/03/11 6.78 17.99 11.21 -- - = 4,700 350 2.6 19 <25[2] 670 - - - - - - -
08/02/11 7.01 10.98 - - - 4,700 290 <2.5[2] 12 <2.5[2] 970 - - - = - = -
09/29/11 737 10.62 - - = 8,700 590 <5.0[2) 34 <5.0[2] 1,500 <I10[2] 28 <I0[2] <100[2] -- - <10[2]
10/12/11 6.61 11.38 - - = 1,500 160 <1.0[2) 1.8 <10[2] 1,300 <20[2] 86 <20[2] 42 - - <2.02]
11/09/11 7.18 10.81 - - 3 2,800 190 14 9.6 13 720 <20[2] 3.6 <2.0[2] 270 - ~ <2021
12/12/11 736 10.63 - - - 3,800 300 24 11 25 1200 - - = - - - -
03/15/12 6.15 11.84 - - - 8,300 530 <5.0[2) 120 72 3700 - - - = - = -
08/28/12 7.40 10.59 = - = 2,400 250 <4.0[2] 14 <40[2] 1400  -- - = - - = -
02/27/13 6.85 11.14 - - = 2,400 160 2.5 82  <20[2] 1400 - - - - - = -
08/26/13 7.69 10.30 - - - 4,900 220 <.5[2] 57 <25[2] 2400 - - - - - = -
06/19/14 7.48 10.51 - - - 6,000 260 <4.0[2] 88  <40[2] 1,600 - - = - - = -
MW-5A  06/19/14 7.53 17.94 1041 - - - 21,000 2,000 2521 1,400 650 <25[2] - - - - - = -
MW-5B  06/19/14 7.52 17.92 10.40 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 32 - - - - - - -
MW-6A  06/19/14 7.66 18.05 10.39 - - — 43,000 3,300 <50[2] 2,000 3,100 77 - - - - - - =
MW-6B  06/19/14 7.32 17.69 10.37 - - = 86 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 82 - - - = - = -
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL SUMMARY
Former Olympic Service Station, 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

Top of q
waip _Date D:y:::" Casing ‘;’l‘::vt’:(:;' (?r'::e TPHmo TPHd GRO  Benzene Toluene bf;';i:l'e Xz:’::; MTBE DIPE TAME ETBE TBA Ethanol EDB ]; gA
Collected (feet) Elfetv:lt;;n (ftmsl)  (ug/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/L) (ng/L) (gl) (gl (ug/l) (ng/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (/L)
EX-1 06/03/11 6.96 18.14 11.18 -- = = 76 8.3 <0.50 <0.50 0.99 37 - - - - - - -
08/02/11 7.20 10.94 - -- - 420 37 0.65 3.5 2.9 32 - - - - - - -
09/29/11 7.53 10.61 - - - 150 13 <0.50 32 1.1 23 <1.0 1.2 <10 <10 - - <1.0
10/12/11 6.63 11.51 - - - 180 23 0.51 2.8 0.97 27 <1.0 1.0 <10 <10 - - <1.0
11/09/11 7.28 10.86 - - = <50 43 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 34 <10 <10 <10 <10 - - <1.0
12/12/11 7.50 10.64 - - - 520 32 1.3 13 5.58 20 - - - - - - -
03/15/12 6.19 11.95 -- -- = <50 2.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.4 - - -- - - - -
08/28/12 7.53 10.61 - -- - 410 88 12 36 1.4 42 - -- - - - - -
02/27/13 7.02 11.12 -- = -- <50 0.75 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 = - - - - - -
08/26/13 NM NM Well Covered by Car - No Sample Collected
06/19/14 7.59 10.55 - - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19 = = - - - - -
EX-2  06/03/11 6.81 18.14 11.33 = - - 760 <15[2)  <L5[2] <15@2] <L5[2] L100 - - - - - - =
08/02/11 7.03 1111 - - - 920 8.7 <1.0[2] <1.0[2] <1.0[2] 920 = = = = = - =
09/29/11 737 10.77 - - = =] = = = - - — - - - - - -
10/12/11 6.65 11.49 - = = = = = - - - - - - - - - -
11/09/11 7.08 11.06 - = = = = - - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/11 735 10.79 - - - 590 5.6 <1.0[2]  <1O0[2] <1.0[2] 920 - - - - - - =
03/15/12 6.58 11.56 - -- -- 100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 130 = = - - = - -
08/28/12 7.35 10.79 - - - <300[2] 2.5 <1.5[2] <1.5[2] <1.5[2] 540 = = = = - = =
02/27/13 6.82 11.32 - - - 320 0.51 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 © 420 = = = = - - =
08/26/13 7.56 10.58 -- -- = 270 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 340 = - - = - - -
06/19/14 7.37 10.77 -- -- = 150 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 170 - - - - - - -
EX-3 06/03/11 6.55 17.63 11.08 -- = = 95 0.93 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 78 - - - - - - -
08/02/11 6.82 10.81 -- -- = 130 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 150 cm - - = - -- -
09/29/11 7.15 10.48 - - = - = = - - - - - - - - - -
10/12/11 6.37 11.26 = = = - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/11 6.89 10.74 - = = = = - - - - - - - - - - -
12/12/11 7.12 10.51 -- - = 100 2.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 84 = o= - - = - -
03/15/12 5.70 11.93 -- -- = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 30 - - - - - - -
08/28/12 7.15 10.48 -- = -- 100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 190 - - - - - - -
02/27/13 6.63 11.00 - -- = 84 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 93 - = - - - - -
08/26/13 7.41 10.22 - -- -- 120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 120 = - - - - - -
06/19/14 7.20 10.43 -- - - 96 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 110 = - - - - - -
EX-4 06/19/14 7.64 18.30 10.66 - = = 210 9.5 <0.50 0.55 0.74 10 - - - - - - -
EX-5 06/19/14 7.84 18.41 10.57 = -- = 110 6.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 -- - - - - - -
EX-6 06/19/14 7.81 18.29 10.48 - -- -- 190 25 <0.50 59 <0.50 18 - -- - -- - - -
EX-7 06/19/14 7.44 18.06 10.62 - -- = 56 0.79 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 50 = - = - - - -
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND ANALYTICAL SUMMARY
Former Olympic Service Station, 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

Top of

* = Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match the gasoline standard.
** = Hydrocarbon reported is in the early diesel range and does not match the diesel standard.

*## = Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of the diesel standard.
-- = No sample collected

[1] Weakly modified or unmodified gasoline is significant.

[2] = Reporting limits were increased due to high concentrations of target analytes.
[3] = Sample also analy
reported as non-detect.

d volatile organic compounds (EPA Method 8010) and semivolatile organic compounds (EPA Method 8270A); all analytes

warp  Pate Dv"‘vp::‘e:" Casing %‘;‘::::;zr é’r‘;‘e TPHmo TPHd GRO  Benzene Toluene bf;lzl;;e xj;?::ls MTBE DIPE TAME ETBE TBA Ethanol EDB ];’é;
Collected Elevation /L /L, /L /L /L, /L, /L, /L,

ooy B oy ggry GED G20 GED G 081 () gy 08D 6L GeD) Gel) Gel) G2l e o)
Legend/Key:
ft msl = feet above mean sea level TPH - mo = total petroleumn hydrocarbons as motor oil MTBE - methyl tertiary butyl ether TAME = tert amyl methyl ether Analytical Methods:
pg/L = micrograms per liter TPHA = total petroleun hydrocarbons as diesel DIPE = di isopropy! ether TBA = tert buty] ether GRO analyzed by EPA Method
NM = Not measvred GRO = gasoline range organics C6-C12 ETBE = ethyl tertiary butyl ether EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane SW8015B/SW8260B, all other analytes

analyzed by SW8260B.

1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane

Analytical data for samples collected prior to 2011 are obtained fromy
documents available in the Al

Analytical methods prior to February 2011, are
available in various reports on the Alameda County
tal Health Dep files.

)
Envirc

da County Envirc tal Health
Department files)

MW-5A/B, MW-6A/B, and extraction wells EX-4 through EX-7 surveyed by Morrow Surveyin,

Well elevations and locations surveyed by Morrow Surveying on June 15, 2011, Monitoring well%

on June 2, 2014
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FIELD PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES

General procedures used by Stratus in site assessments for drilling exploratory borings,
collecting samples, and installing monitoring wells are described herein. These general
procedures are used to provide consistent and reproducible results; however, some
procedure may be modified based on site conditions. A California state-registered
geologist supervises the following procedures.

PRE-FIELD WORK ACTIVITIES

Health and Safety Plan

Field work performed by Stratus at the site is conducted according to guidelines established
in a Site Health and Safety Plan (SHSP). The SHSP is a document which describes the
hazards that may be encountered in the field and specifies protective equipment, work
procedures, and emergency information. A copy of the SHSP is at the site and available
for reference by appropriate parties during work at the site.

Locating Underground Utilities

Prior to commencement of any work that is to be below surface grade, the location of the
excavation, boring, etc., is marked with white paint as required by law. An underground
locating service such as Underground Service Alert (USA) is contacted. The locating
company contacts the owners of the various utilities in the vicinity of the site to mark the
locations of their underground utilities. Any invasive work is preceded by hand augering to
a minimum depth of five feet below surface grade to avoid contact with underground
utilities.

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Exploratory Soil Borings

Soil borings will be drilled using a truck-mounted, hollow stem auger drill rig.  Soil
samples for logging will be obtained from auger-return materials and by advancing a
modified California split-spoon sampler equipped with brass or stainless steel liners into
undisturbed soil beyond the tip of the auger. Soils will be logged by a geologist
according to the Unified Soil Classification System and standard geological techniques.
Drill cuttings well be screened using a portable photoionization detector (PID) or a flame
ionization detector (FID). Exploratory soil borings not used for monitoring well
installation will be backfilled to the surface with a bentonite-cement slurry pumped into
the boring through a tremie pipe.

Soil sampling equipment will be cleaned with a detergent water solution, rinsed with
clean water, and equipped with clean liners between sampling intervals. Augers and
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samplers will be steam cleaned between each boring to reduce the possibility of cross
contamination. Steam cleaning effluent will be contained in 55-gallon drums and
temporarily stored on site. The disposal of the effluent will be the responsibility of the
client.

Drill cuttings generated during the drilling procedure will be stockpiled on site.
Stockpiled drill cuttings will be placed on and covered with plastic sheeting. The
stockpiled soil is typically characterized by collecting and analyzing composite samples
from the stockpile. Stratus Environmental will recommend an appropriate method for
disposition of the cuttings based on the analytical results. The client will be responsible
for disposal of the drill cuttings.

Soil Sample Collection

During drilling, soil samples will be collected in cleaned brass, two by six inch tubes.
The tubes will be set in an 18-inch-long split-barrel sampler. The sampler will be
conveyed to bottom of the borehole attached to a wire-line hammer device on the drill
rig. When possible, the split-barrel sampler will be driven its entire length, either
hydraulically or by repeated pounding a 140-pound hammer using a 30-inch drop. The
number of drops (blows) used to drive the sampler will be recorded on the boring log.
The sampler will be extracted from the borehole, and the tubes containing the soil
samples will be removed. Upon removal, the ends of the lowermost tube will be sealed
with Teflon sheets and plastic caps. Soil samples for chemical analysis will be labeled,
placed on ice, and delivered to a state-certified analytical laboratory, along with the
appropriate chain-of-custody documentation.

Soil Classification

As the samples are obtained in the field, they will be classified by the field geologist in
accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System. Representative portions of the
samples will be retained for further examination and for verification of the field
classification. Logs of the borings indicating the depth and identification of the various
strata and pertinent information regarding the method of maintaining and advancing the
borehole will be prepared.

Soil Sample Screening

Soil samples selected for chemical analysis will be determined from a head-space
analysis using a PID or an FID. The soil will be placed in a Ziploc® bag, sealed, and
allowed to reach ambient temperature, at which time the PID probe will be inserted into
the Ziploc® bag. The total volatile hydrocarbons present are detected by the PID and
reported in parts per million by volume (ppmv). The PID will be calibrated to an
isobutylene standard.
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Generally two soil samples from each soil boring will be submitted for chemical analysis
unless otherwise specified in the scope of work. Soil samples selected for analysis
typically represent the highest PID reading recorded for each soil boring and the sample
Just above first-encountered groundwater.

Stockpiled Drill Cuttings and Soil Sampling

Soil generated during drilling operations will be stockpiled on-site. The stockpile will be -
set on and covered by plastic sheeting in a manner to prevent rain water from coming in
contact with the soil. Prior to collecting soil samples, Stratus personnel will calculate the
approximate volume of soil in the stockpile. The stockpile will then divided into
sections, if warranted, containing the predetermined volume sampling interval. Soil
samples will be collected at 0.5 to 2 feet below the surface of the stockpile. Four soil
samples will be collected from the stockpile and composited into one sample by the
laboratory prior to analysis. The soil samples will be collected in cleaned brass, two by
six inch tubes using a hand driven sampling device. To reduce the potential for cross-
contanlination between samples, the sampler will be cleaned between each sampling
event. Upon recovery, the sample container will be sealed at each end with Teflon
sheeting and plastic caps to minimize the potential of volatilization and cross-
contanlination prior to chemical analysis. The soil sample will be labeled, placed on ice,
and delivered to a state-certified analytical laboratory, along with the appropriate
chain-of-custody documentation.

Direct Push Technology, Soil Sampling

GeoProbe™ is a drilling method of advancing small diameter borings without generating
soil cuttings. The GeoProbe™ system consists of a 2-inch diameter, 5-feet long, stainless
steel soil sampling tool that is hydraulically advanced into subsurface soils by a small,
truck-mounted rig. The sampling tool is designed similar to a California-modified split-
spoon sampler, and lined with a 5-foot long, clear acrylic sample tube that enables
continuous core sampling.

To collect soil samples, the sampler is advanced to the desired sampling depth. The
mouth of the sampling tool is plugged to prevent soil from entering the sampler. Upon
reaching the desired sampling depth, the plug at the mouth of the sample tool is
disengaged and retracted, the sampler is advanced, and the sampler is filled with soil.
The sample tool is then retrieved from the boring, and the acrylic sample tube removed.
The sample tool is then cleaned, a new acrylic tube is placed inside and the sampling
equipment is advanced back down the borehole to the next sample interval.

The Stratus geologist describes the entire interval of soil visible in the acrylic tube. The
bottom-most 6-inch long section is cut off and retained for possible chemical analysis.
The ends of the chemical sample are lined with Teflon  sheets, capped, labeled, and
placed in an ice-chilled cooler for transport to California Department of Health Services-
certified analytical laboratory under chain-of-custody.
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Direct Push Technology, Water Sampling

A well known example of direct push technology for water sampling is the Hydropunch®.
For the purpose of this field method the term hydropunch will be used instead of direct
push technology for water sampling.

The hydropunch is typically used with a drill rig. A boring is drilled with hollow stem-
augers to just above the sampling zone. In some soil conditions the drill rig can push
directly from the surface to the sampling interval. The hydropunch is conveyed to the
bottom of the boring using drill rods. Once on bottom the hydropunch is driven a
maximum of five feet. The tool is then opened by lifting up the drill rod no more than
four feet. Once the tool is opened, water enters and a sample can be collected with a
bailer or tubing utilizing a peristaltic pump. Soil particles larger than silt are prevented
from entering the tool by a screen within the tool. The water sample is collected, labeled,
and handled according to the Quality Assurance Plan.

Monitoring Well Installation

Monitoring wells will be completed by installing 2 to 6 inch-diameter Schedule 40
polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing. The borehole diameter for a monitoring well will be a
minimum of four inches larger than the outside diameter of the casing. The
2-inch-diameter flush-threaded casing is generally used for wells dedicated for
groundwater monitoring purposes.

A monitoring well is typically cased with threaded, factory-perforated and blank
Schedule 40 PVC. The perforated interval consists of slotted casing, generally with 0.01
or 0.02 inch-wide by 1.5-inch-long slots, with 42 slots per foot. The screened sections of
casing are factory machine slotted and will be installed approximately 5 feet above and
10 feet below first-encountered water level. The screened interval will allow for seasonal
fluctuation in water level and for monitoring floating product. A threaded or slip PVC
cap 1s secured to the bottom of the casing. The slip cap can be secured with stainless
steel screws or friction; no solvents or cements are used. Centering devices may be
fastened to the casing to ensure even distribution of filter material and grout within the
borehole annulus. The well casing is thoroughly washed and/or steam cleaned, or may be
purchased as pre-cleaned, prior to completion.

A filter pack of graded sand will be placed in the annular space between the PVC casing
and the borehole wall. Sand will be added to the borehole through the hollow stem of the
augers to provide a uniform filter pack around the casing and to stabilize the borehole.
The sand pack will be placed to a maximum of 2 feet above the screens, followed by a
minimum 1-foot seal consisting of bentonite pellets.

Cement grout containing 5 percent bentonite or concrete will be placed above the
bentonite seal to the ground surface. A concrete traffic-rated vault box will be installed
over the monitoring well(s). A watertight locking cap will be installed over the top of the
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well casing. Reference elevations for each monitoring well will be surveyed when more
than two wells will be located on site. Monitoring well elevations will be surveyed by a
California licensed surveyor to the nearest 0.01-foot relative to mean sea level (MSL).
Horizontal coordinates of the wells will be measured at the same time.

Exploratory boring logs and well construction details will be prepared for the final
written report.
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Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

; 399 Eimhurst Street
s Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Pulilic Werks A"\Q”(‘llcy Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 02/06/2014 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2014-0124
Permits Valid from 03/03/2014 to 03/07/2014
Application Id: 1391559992890 City of Project Site:San Lorenzo
Site Location: 1436 Grant Ave, San Lorenzo, CA
Project Start Date: 03/03/2014 Completion Date:03/07/2014
Assigned Inspector: Contact Steve Miller at (510) 670-5517 or stevem@acpwa.org
Applicant: Stratus - Scott Bittinger Phone: 530-676-2062
3330 Cameron Park Dr, Ste 550, Cameron Park, CA 95682
Property Owner: Jaber Family Trust Phone: 510-523-4929
2801 Encinal Ave, Alameda, CA 94501
Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Total Due: $265.00
Receipt Number: WR2014-0044 Total Amount Paid: $265.00
Payer Name : Stratus Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Remediation Well Construction-Extraction - 4 Wells
Driller: Penecore - Lic #: 906899 - Method: CA Work Total: $265.00

Specifications

Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well Hole Diam. Casing Seal Depth Max. Depth
Id Diam.

W2014- 02/06/2014 06/01/2014 EX4 10.00 in. 4.00in. 4.00 ft 20.00 ft
0124

W2014- 02/06/2014 06/01/2014 EX5 10.00 in. 4.00 in. 4.00 ft 20.00 1t
0124

W2014- 02/06/2014 06/01/2014 EX6 10.00 in. 4.00 in. 4.00 ft 20.00 ft
0124

W2014- 02/06/2014 06/01/2014 EX7 10.00 in. 4.00in. 4.00 ft 20.00 ft
0124

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

2. Permittee, permittee’s contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

3. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the weli-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well construction or destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755
(Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and
mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Include permit
number and site map.



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

4. Applicant shall contact Steve Miller for an inspection time at (510) 670-5517 or email to stevem@acpwa.org at least

five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24
hours prior to drilling.

5. Wells shall have a Christy box or similar structure with a locking cap or cover. Well(s) shall be kept locked at all times.
Well(s) that become damaged by traffic or construction shail be repaired in a timely manner or destroyed immediately
{through permit process). No well(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

6. Minimum seal depth (Neat Cement Seal) is 2 feet below ground surface (BGS).

7. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by tremie.




Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

E“; ”'( 399 Elmhurst Street

/ Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Public Works Agcncy Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Alameda County

Application Approved on: 05/08/2014 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2014-0460 to W2014-0465
Permits Valid from 05/28/2014 to 05/30/2014
Application Id: 1399313771054 City of Project Site:San Lorenzo
Site Location: 1436 Grant Avenue
Project Start Date: 05/28/2014 Completion Date:05/30/2014
Assigned Inspector: Contact Steve Miller at (510) 670-5517 or stevem@acpwa.org
Applicant: STRATUS - Scott Bittinger Phone: 530-676-2062
3330 Cameron Park #550, Cameron Park, CA 95682
Property Owner: Phil Jaber Jabery Family Tr Phone: 510-523-4929
2801 Encinal Avenue, Alameda, CA 94501
Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Total Due: $2382.00
Receipt Number: WR2014-0181 Total Amount Paid: $2382.00
Payer Name : Stratus Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Well Construction-Monitoring-Monitoring - 6 Wells
Driller: PeneCore - Lic #: 906899 - Method: hstem Work Total: $2382.00

Specifications
Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well Hole Diam. Casing Seal Depth Max. Depth

Id Diam.
W2014- 05/08/2014 08/26/2014 MW5A 8.00 in. 2.00in. 3.00ft 10.00 ft
0460
W2014- 05/08/2014 08/26/2014 MWS5B 8.00 in. 2.00in. 12.00 ft 20.00 ft
0461
W2014- 05/08/2014 08/26/2014 MWBA 8.00in. 2.00in. 3.00 ft 10.00 ft
0462
W2014- 05/08/2014 08/26/2014 MWEB 8.00 in. 2.00in. 12.00 ft 20.00 ft
0463
W2014- 05/08/2014 08/26/2014 MWT7A 8.00 in. 2.00in. 3.00ft 10.00 ft
0464
W2014- 05/08/2014 08/26/2014 MWT7B 8.00 in. 2.00in. 12.00 ft 20.00 ft
0465

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

2. Permittee, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

3. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground
Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required
for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities
or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the
permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

4. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well construction or destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755
(Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and
mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Include permit
number and site map.

5. Applicant shall submit the copies of the approved encroachment permit to this office within 60 days.

6. Applicant shall contact Steve Miller for an inspection time at (510) 670-5517 or email to stevem@acpwa.org at least
five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24
hours prior to drilling.

7. Wells shall have a Christy box or similar structure with a locking cap or cover. Well(s) shall be kept locked at all times.
Well(s) that become damaged by traffic or construction shall be repaired in a timely manner or destroyed immediately
(through permit process). No well(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

8. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by tremie.

9. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.
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ROADWAY ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

This Pennit i issued in secordance with Chapter 1208 of the Alamedi County General Ordinance Code
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Alameda, CA 84501 .
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following conrmeior’s license, which is in full force and the pertormance of any and all work suthogzed by this
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XCEPT DURING THE HOURS OF 9:00 AM THROU '
30 PM OR N O RO DAY MEFKDAYS ket in accord

_ unless otherwise specified below, shall be fully comp
A attached General Provisions:

th the requirements of Chapter 12.08 and,
th cach of the terms and conditions of the

CALL THIS NUMBER FOR INSPECTIONS: 5|0 6\ 6637

Retowwn

Boron To . Y I
Bond Tnformation: Insp. Fee _“_or Deposit ___:
STeatTUS 4 e Kese Vowd 4 P ‘iqﬂ
Envicon e R D000 A S22 =
vV \\\ 1\ P . Cesuse]
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SOIL BORING LOG

Boring No. EX-4

Sheet: 1 of 1

Client Qlympic Gas Date February 20, 2014
Address 1436 Grant Avenue Drilling Co. Penecore Drilling Rig Type: Geoprobe 7822D7
San Lorenzo, CA Drilter Norman Dewberry
Project No. 2115-1436-01 Method Direct Push/Hollow Stem Auger Hole Diameter: 10 in.
Logged By: Carl Schulze Sampler: 5 ft. clear PVC liner beginning at 5 ft bgs
Well Pack grout: Oft.to 2.5ft Well Construction _Casing Material: Schedule 40 PVC Screen Interval: 5 ft. to 20 ft.
bent.. 2.5 {t. to 3.5 ft. Casing Diameter: 4 in. Screen Slot Size: 0.020 in.
sand: 3.5 ft. to 20 ft. Depth to GW: Vﬂrst encountered: 19 ft. bgs vstatic: 7.49 ft. btoc (measured 02/21)
Sample Blow Sample Well Depth | Lithologic PID
Type| No. Count| Time |Recov. | Details | Scale | Column Descriptions of Materials and Conditions (PPM)
_ 2" asphalt, 3" fill material
1 SC
I A CLAYEY SAND 5"-1.5', dark greenish gray (GLEY 1, 4/1)
2 70% very fineffine sand, 30% clay
2 Y
7 U —
S EX-4-4 N/A 0815 | NiA [i:: CLAY with SILT 1.5'-14', greenish black (GLEY 1, 2.5/1) N/A
95% clay, 5% silt, soft/medium stiff, medium plasticity
increasing stiffness
S EX-4-9 N/A | 0831 | 85% 97.9
mottled, greenish black (GLEY 1, 2.5/1). olive brown (2.5Y, 4/4)
increasing silt content
some coarse sand
SILTY CLAY 14'-15.5', olive brown (2.5Y, 4/4)
S | EX4-15 | N/A | 0849 | 100% 70% clay, 30% silt, stiff, low/medium plasticity 1.5
SANDY SILTY CLAY 15.5'-18.5', light yellowish brown (2.5Y, 6/4)
50% clay, 30% silt, 20% very fine sand, some medium/coarse sand
CLAYEY SAND 18.5'-20', light olive brown (2.5Y, 4/4)
85% very fine/fine sand, 15% clay, very soft, wet at 19’
S | EX-4-20 | N/A | 0857 | 100% |::: 0
Recovery Comments: Color descriptions from Munsell color chart.
Sampled using direct push then drilled to 20.5 ft bgs. Set well at 20 ft bgs.
4 ft sample (EX-4-4) collected using hand auger.
Sample

7 AT

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

il

EX-4




SOIL BORING LOG

Boring No. EX-5

Sheet: 1 of 2

Client Olympic Gas Date February 20, 2014
Address 1436 Grant Avenue Drilling Co. Penecore Drilling Rig Type: Geoprobe 7822D7
San Lorenzo, CA Driller Norman Dewberry
Project No. 2115-1436-01 Method Direct Push/Hollow Stem Auger Hole Diameter: 10 in.
Logged By: Carl Schulze Sampler: 5 ft clear PVC liner beginning at 5 ft bgs
Well Pack grout: Oft.to 2.5t Well Construction Casing Material: Schedule 40 PVC Screen Interval: 5 ft. to 20 ft.
bent.: 2.51t. to 3.5 ft. Casing Diameter: 4 in. Screen Slot Size: 0.020 in.
sand: 3.5 ft. to 20 ft. Depth to GW: Vﬁrst encountered: 19.5 ft. bgs vstatic: 7.31 ft. btoc (measured 02/21)
Sample_| pygy sanle Well | Depth | Lithologic PID
Type) No. Count| Time |Recov. Details | Scale | Column Descriptions of Materials and Conditions {PPM)
_ 6" concrete
_1
~ 2 ML |SANDY SILT 0.5-3.5', olive brown (2.5Y, 4/4)
L 1 65% silt, 35% fine sand, medium dense
% Y~
77, .
4
S EX-54 | N/A | 1052 N/A F SILTY CLAY 3.5'-5.5', mottled, greenish black (GLEY 1, 2.5/1), 1
5 olive brown (2.5Y, 4/4), 80% clay, 20% silt, medium plasticity,
medium stiff
6 CL
SILTY CLAY 5.5-8', black (5Y, 2.5/1)
7 v 80% clay, 20% silt, low/medium plasticity, medium stiff
8 | increasing silt content
CLAYEY SILT 8-10.2', black (2.5/1, 5Y)
9 70% silt, 30% clay, medium plasticity, soft/medium stiff
S EX-5-9 | N/A | 1106 | 100% ML 87.3
10
1
SILTY CLAY 10.2'-15', dark greenish gray (GLEY 1, 4/1)
12 75% clay, 25% silt, some coarse sand, low plasticity, medium stiff
CL
13
14 increasing silt content
L
S | EX-515 | N/A | 1125 | 100% CLAYEY SILT 15'-18.5', light yellowish brown (2.5Y, 6/4) N/A
16 70% silt, 30% clay, some medium/coarse sand
ML low plasticity, medium stiff/stiff
17
18
w| T
\/  |CLAYEY SAND 18.5-20', light oiive brown (2.5Y, 4/4)
20 SC 85% very fineffine sand, 15% clay, soft, wet at 19.5'

Recovery

Sample

Comments: Color descriptions from Munsell color chart.

Sampled using direct push then drilled to 20.5 ft bgs. Set well at 20 ft bgs.
4 ft sample (EX-5-4) collected using hand auger.

7 KA

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
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SOIL BORING LOG

Boring No. EX-5

Sheet: 2 of 2

Client
Address

Project No.
Logged By:

Qlympic Gas

1436 Grant Avenue

San Lorenzo, CA

2115-1436-01

Carl Schulze

Date
Drilling Co.

Driller
Method
Sampler:

February 20, 2014

Penecore Drilling Rig Type: Geoprobe 7822D7

Norman Dewberry

Direct Push/Hollow Stem Auger Hole Diameter: 10 inches

5 ft clear PVC liner beginning at 5 ft bgs

Sample

Type No.

Blow
Count

Sample

Time |Recov.

Well
Detalls

Depth

Scale

Lithologic
Column

Descriptions of Materials and Conditions

PID
(PPM)

S | EX-5-20

N/A

1133 [ 100% |::

SP

SAND with CLAY 20'-21', light olive brown (2.5Y, 4/4)
90% very fine/fine sand, 10% clay, medium dense

Comments:

7 AT

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

B e —ad

EX-5




SOIL BORING LOG Boring No. EX-6 Sheet: 1 of 2

Client Olympic Gas Date February 21, 2014
Address 1436 Grant Avenue Drilling Co. Penecore Drilling Rig Type: Geoprobe 7822D7
San Lorenzo, CA Driller Norman Dewberry
Project No. 2115-1436-01 Method Direct Push/Hollow Stem Auger Hole Diameter: 10 in.
Logged By: Carl Schulze Sampler: 5 ft clear PVC liner beginning at 5 ft bgs
Well Pack grout: Oft.to 2.5ft Well Construction Casing Material: Schedule 40 PVC Screen Interval: 5 ft. to 20 ft.
bent.: 2.5 ft. to 3.5 ft. Casing Diameter: 4 in. Screen Slot Size: 0.020 in.
sand: 3.5 ft. to 20 ft. Depth to GW: Vﬂrst encountered: 19 ft. bgs V.'static: not measured
Jample | gyoy |—Samele well | Depth | Lithologic PID
Type No. Count| Time |Recov. Details | Scale | Column Descriptions of Materlals and Conditions {PPM)
3" asphalt

ML  [fill, SANDY SILT with GRAVEL

SANDY SILT with CLAY 1'-2.5', dark olive gray (5Y, 3/2)
65%% silt, 30% very fine sand, 5% clay

&\
I w
o

S EX-64 | N/A | 0747 [ N/A SILTY CLAY 2.5'4.3', dark olive gray (5Y, 3/2) 4.9

80% clay, 20% silt, soft, medium plasticity

CLAY with SILT 4.3'-12', greenish black (GLEY 1, 2.5/1)
90% clay, 10% silt, soft/medium stiff, medium plasticity

7 CL
8
9
S EX-6-9 | N/A | 0751 | 85% 139
10 mottled 10'-12', greenish black (GLEY 1, 2.5/1), olive brown (2.5Y, 4/4)
1
CL
12
SILTY CLAY 12'-14', olive brown (2.5Y, 4/4)
13 80% clay, 20% silt, soft/medium stiff, medium plasticity
14 ) ______
CLAYEY SILT 14'-18.5', light olive brown (2.5Y, 4/4)
15 55% silt, 45% clay, medium stiff, low/medium plasticity
S | EX-6-16 | N/A | 0805 | 100% 1.4
16
ML
17
some coarse sand
18
L ___ICLAYEY SAND 18.5"-21', light olive brown (2.5Y, 4/4)
19 v 60% very fine/fine sand, 40% clay, soft
SC
20 increasing sand content

Recovery Comments: Color descriptions from Munsell color chart.

Sampled using direct push then drilled to 20.5 ft bgs. Set well at 20 ft bgs
4 ft sample (EX-6-4) collected using hand auger.

Sample

7 KAL)

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
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SOIL BORING LOG Boring No. EX-6

Sheet: 2 of 2

Client Olympic Gas Date
Address 1436 Grant Avenue Drilling Co.
San Lorenzo, CA Driller
2115-1436-01 Method
Carl Schulze

Project No.

Logged By: Sampler:

February 21, 2014

Penecore Drilling Rig Type: Geoprobe 7822D7

Norman Dewberry

Direct Push/Hollow Stem Auger Hole Diameter: 10 inches

5 ft clear PVC liner beginning at 5 ft bgs

Sample

Sample

Type No.

Blow
Count

Time

Recov.

Well
Details

Depth

Scale

Lithologic
Column

Descriptions of Materials and Conditions

PID
(PPM) |

S

EX-6-20

N/A

0814

100% |::

SC

21

CLAYEY SAND, 75% very fine/fine sand, 25% clay

Comments:

7 AT

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

sl e il
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SOIL BORING LOG Boring No. EX-7 Sheet: 1 of 2
Client Olympic Gas Date February 20, 2014
Address 1436 Grant Avenue Drilling Co.  Penecore Drilling Rig Type: Geoprobe 7822D7
San Lorenzo, CA Driller Norman Dewberry
Project No. 2115-1436-01 Method Direct Push/Hollow Stem Auger Hole Diameter: 10 in.
Logged By: Carl Schulze Sampler: 5 ft clear PVC liner beginning at 5 ft bgs
Well Pack grout. Oft.to 2.5t Well Construction Casing Material: Schedule 40 PVC Screen Interval: 5 ft. to 20 fi.
bent.: 2.5 ft. to 3.5 ft. Casing Diameter: 4 in. Screen Siot Size: 0.020 in.
sand: 3.5 ft. to 20 ft. Depth to GW: Vﬁrst encountered; 19 ft. bgs VStatiC: 6.99 ft. btoc (measured 02/21)
Sample Blow sanle Well Depth | Lithologic PID
Type No. Count| Time |Recov. | Details | Scale | Column Descriptions of Materials and Conditions (PPM)
_ 3" asphalt
_1 ML
I SANDY SILT 0.5'-1.5', olive brown (2.5Y, 4/4)
_2 60% silt, 40% fine/medium sand, medium dense
SM |SILTY SAND 1.5-3', dark yellow brown (10YR, 3/6)
__________ 70% fine/medium/coarse sand, 30% silt, medium dense
SILTY CLAY 3'-8', black (5Y, 2.5/1)
70% clay, 30% silt, medium stiff, low plasticity
S EX-7-4 | N/A | 1400 | 100% 0.9
CL
--------- CLAYEY SILT 8-10', black (5Y, 2.5/1)
ML 70% silt, 30% clay, soft/medium stiff, medium plasticity
S EX-7-9 N/A | 1418 | 85% 72.2
L[
SILTY CLAY with SAND 10'-14.5', dark greenish gray (GLEY 1, 4/1)
11 65% clay, 30% silt, 5% coarse sand, medium stiff, low plasticity
12
CL
13
transitioning to olive gray
14
15|
S | EX-7-15 | N/A | 1447 | 100% CLAYEY SILT 14.5'-19.5', light yellow brown (2.5Y, 6/4) 0
16 60% silt, 40% clay, medium stiff, low plasticity
17 ML
increasing silt
18
CLAYEY SAND 19.5-21', light olive brown (2.5Y, 4/4)
19 v 60% very fineffine sand, 40% clay, soft
20 SC increasing sand content

Recovery

Sample

Comments: Color descriptions from Munsell color chart.
Sampled using direct push then drilled to 20.5 ft bgs. Set well at 20 ft bgs.
4ft sample (EX-7-4) collected using hand auger.

7 KA LS

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
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SOIL BORING LOG Boring No. EX-7 Sheet: 2 of 2

Client Olympic Gas Date February 20, 2014

Address 1436 Grant Avenue Drilling Co. Penecore Drilling Rig Type: Geoprobe 7822D7

San Lorenzo, CA Driller Norman Dewberry

Project No. 2115-1436-01 Method Direct Push/Hollow Stem Auger Hole Diameter: 10 inches

Logged By: Carl Schulze Sampler: 5 ft clear PVC liner beginning at 5 ft bgs

Sample Sample

Blow Well Depth | Lithologic PID
Type No. Count| Time |Recov. | Details | Scale | Column Descriptions of Materials and Conditions {PPM)
S | EX-7-20 | N/A | 1455 | 100% |:: SC [CLAYEY SAND, 85% very fineffine sand, 15% clay 0

21

Comments:

D] AT

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
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SOIL BORING LOG

Boring No. MW-5A

Sheet: 1 of 1

Client
Address

Project No.
Logged By:

Olympic Service Station

1436 Grant Ave.

San Lorenzo, CA
2115-1436-01

Carl Schulze

Date

Drilling Co.

Drifler
Method
Sampler:

May 28, 2014

Penecore Drilling rig type: Geoprobe 7822DT

Carlos Morales

Hollow stem auger Hole Diameter: 8"

No sampling

Well Pack

grout: 0 ft.to 2.5 ft

bent.: 25 ft.to 4 fi

sand: 4 ft.to 10 ft.

Well Construction _Casing Material: Sch. 40 PVC Screen Interval: 5 to 10 ft.

Casing Diameter: 2" Screen Slot Size: 0.020"

Depth to GW: Vﬁrst encountered: N/A v static: N/A

Sample

Blow |—>2mple Well

Type No.

Count| Time [Recov. Details

Depth
Scale

Lithologic
Column

Descriptions of Materials and Conditions

PID
(PPM

4" asphalt surface

Recovery

Sample

Comments: Drilled to 10 ft. bgs. Set well at 10 ft. bgs. No sampling

7 AT LS

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
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SOIL BORING LOG Boring No. MW-5B Sheet: 1 of 1
Client Olympic Service Station Date May 28, 2014
Address 1436 Grant Ave. Drilling Co. Penecore Drilling rig type: Geoprobe 7822DT
San Lorenzo, CA Driller Carlos Morales
Project No. 2115-1436-01 Method Direct-push/Hollow stem auger Hole Diameter: 8"
Logged By: Carl Schulze Sampler: 5 ft. PVC liner
Well Pack grout: 0 ft.to 12 ft Well Construction _ Casing Material: Sch. 40 PVC Screen Interval: 15 to 20 ft.
bent.: 12 ft.to 14 ft. Casing Diameter: 2" Screen Slot Size: 0.020"
sand: 14 ft.to 20 ft. Depth to GW: Vﬂrst encountered: 17 ft bgs v static: N/A
EEITER Blow [—22MR1e_1 o | Depth | Litnologic PID
Type No. Count| Time |Recov. | Details | Scale Column Descriptions of Materials and Conditions {PPM)
_ 4" asphalt surface, hand clear to 5 ft. bgs
1
_ CLAYEY SILT, dark olive gray (5Y, 3/2)
__2 ML 75% silt, 25% clay, low plasticity
"3
4
SO | MW-5B-5 0806 ML CLAYEY SILT 5'-6.4', dark olive gray (5Y, 3/2) 11.7
75% silt, 25% clay, low plasticity
SILTY SAND 6.4'-6.7', dark olive gray (5Y, 3/2)
| SM__| 80% fine/medium sand, 20% silt, medium dense
SILTY CLAY 6.7'-10', dark olive gray (5Y, 3/2)
CL 85% clay, 15% silt, low/medium plasticity, medium stiff
increasing clay content
SO |MW-5B-10 0815 CLAY with SILT 10'-15', greenish black (GLEY 1, 2.5/1) 110
90% clay, 10% silt, medium plasticity, soft/medium stiff
CcL
transitioning to olive brown (2.5Y, 4/4) at 12.5'
SO |MW-5B-15 0823 CL SILTY CLAY with SAND 15'-15.8', light olive brown (2.5Y, 4/4) 3.7
60% clay, 35% silt, 5% coarse sand, low plasticity
ML CLAYEY SILT 15.8'-18.5', light olive brown (2.5Y, 4/4)
70% silt, 30% clay, medium plasticity, wet at 17'
SANDY SILT 18.5-20', light olive brown (2.5Y, 4/4)
65% silt, 35% very fine sand, very soft, wet
ML
SO | MW-5B-20 0831 0.9

Comments: Color descriptions from Munsell color chart.
Sampled using direct-push then drilled using 8" hollow stem augers to 20ft bgs.
Soil sample runs made from 5'-10', 10-12.5', 12.5-15', 15'-17.5", and 17.5'-20".

D7 KA LS

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
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SOIL BORING LOG

Boring No. MW-6A

Sheet: 1 of 1

Client
Address

Project No.
Logged By:

Olympic Service Station

1436 Grant Ave.

San Lorenzo, CA

2115-1436-01

Carl Schulze

Date

Drilling Co.

Driller
Method
Sampler:

May 28, 2014

Penecore Drilling rig type: Geoprobe 7822DT

Carlos Morales

Hollow stem auger Hole Diameter: 8"

No sampling

Well Pack

grout: 0 ft.to 2.5 ft.

bent.: 25 ft.to 4 ft.

sand: 4 ft.to 10 ft

Well Construction _Casing Material: Sch. 40 PVC

Screen Interval: 5 to 10 ft.

Casing Diameter: 2" Screen Slot Size: 0.020"

Depth to GW: Vﬁrst encountered: N/A v static: N/A

Sample

Sample

Type No.

Blow Well

Depth
Scale

Lithologic
Column

Descriptions of Materials and Conditions

Count| Time {Recov. Details

CrNNN.Gy

NN

PID
{PPM)

4" asphalt surface

Recovery

Sample

Comments: Drilled to 10 ft. bgs. Set well at 10 ft. bgs. No sampling

D7 K AT LD

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
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SOIL BORING LOG Boring No. MW-6B Sheet: 1 of 1

Client Olympic Service Station Date May 28, 2014
Address 1436 Grant Ave. Drilling Co. Penecore Dirilling rig type: Geoprobe 7822DT
San Lorenzo, CA Driller Carlos Morales
Project No. 2115-1436-01 Method Direct-push/Hollow stem auger Hole Diameter: 8"
Logged By: Carl Schulze Sampler: 5 ft. PVC liner
Well Pack grout: 0 ft.to 12 ft. Well Construction _ Casing Material: Sch. 40 PVC Screen Interval: 15 to 20 ft.
bent.: 12 ft.to 14 ft. Casing Diameter: 2" Screen Slot Size: 0.020"
sand: 14 ft.to 20 ft. Depth to GW: Vﬁrst encountered: 17 ft bgs V static: N/A
ample Blow [—Sarmple Well | Depth | Lithologic PID
Type No. Count| Time [Recov. | Detalls | Scale | Column Descriptions of Materials and Conditions (PPM))|
_ 4" asphalt surface, hand clear to 5ft bgs
_1
2
_ ML  |CLAYEY SILT, dark olive gray (5Y, 3/2)
_3 75% silt, 25% clay, low plasticity
4
SO | MW-6B-5 1114 CL SILTY CLAY 5'-10', dark olive gray (5Y, 3/2) 13.3
75% clay, 25% silt, medium stiff, low/medium plasticity
increasing clay content
SO |MW-6B-10 1121 CL CLAY with SILT 10'-12.3', greenish black (GLEY 1, 2.5/1) 253
90% clay, 10% silt, medium plasticity, medium stiff
SILTY CLAY 12.3- 15', olive brown (2.5Y, 4/4)
80% clay, 20% silt, low plasticity, medium stiff
SO |MW-6B-15 1129 CL SILTY CLAY with SAND, 15'-17.5', light olive brown (2.5Y, 4/4) 2.1
65% clay, 25% silt, 10% coarse sand, low plasticity, medium stiff
CL SILTY CLAY 17.5-18.6', light olive brown (2.5Y, 4/4)
70% clay, 30% silt, medium plasticity, soft
ML SANDY CLAYEY SILT 18.6'-20', light olive brown (2.5Y, 4/4)
SO | MW-6B-20 1137 60% silt, 25% clay, 15% very fine sand, very soft 0.8

Comments: Color descriptions from Munsell color chart.
Sampled using direct-push, then drilled using 8" hollow stem augers to 20 ft bgs.
Soil sample runs made from 5'-10', 10'-12.5', 12.5-15', 15'-17.5', and 17.5'-20'".

e O g A

ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
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MONITORING WELL DETAILS

BORING/WELL NO.: MW-5A

PROJECT NUMBER: 2115-1436-01
PROJECT NAME: Former Olympic Service Station TOP OF CASING ELEV.:

LOCATION: 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA GROUND SURFACE ELEV.:

DATUM

WELL PERMIT NO.: W2014-0460

INSTALLATION DATE:  May 8, 2014

EXPLORATORY BORING
4 a. TOTAL DEPTH 10 &
8 .
|- -TOC(TOP OF CASING) b. DIAMETER — 8 _in
/| 6-5 VAULT BOX(STD.) DRILLING METHOD Hollow Stem Auger
(;‘% 7y -
et |9
S N
NN WELL CONSTRUCTION
R
N 0N
N c. TOTAL CASING LENGTH 10+
N
§§\ \§§\§ " MATERIAL Schedule 40 PVC
N \\
b §\§\§\ \:\5 d. DIAMETER 2
N NS
NN RN e. DEPTH TO TOP PERFORATIONS 5 &
N AN ——
a | Py P f. PERFORATED
7,
7 g INTERVALFROM _5 __ TO _10 .
= PERFORATION TYPE Milled Slots
= PERFORATION SIZE 0.02 in,
= g. SURFACE SEAL Oto1 ft.
f § SEAL MATERIAL Concrete
EpS J h. BACKFILL 1to 25 &
% BACKFILL MATERIAL Neat Cement
= i. SEAL 25t04 &
. = SEAL MATERIAL Bentonite Chips
//////////////////’ J k
Sy j. FILTER PACK 4 1010 i
FILTER PACK MATERIAL _Graded Sand
k. BOTTOM SEAL None
17 -
) eenrone | concRETE SEAL MATERIAL
AN o
E_g PERFORATION
NOT TO SCALE
PREPARED BY DATE

REVIEWED BY DATE




MONITORING WELL DETAILS

PROJECT NUMBER: 2115-1436-01

PROJECT NAME: Former Olympic Service Station

LOCATION: 1436 Grant Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

BORING/WELL NO.: MW-6A

TOP OF CASING ELEV.:

GROUND SURFACE ELEV.:

DATUM
WELL PERMIT NO.: W2014-0462
INSTALLATION DATE: May 8, 2014
EXPLORATORY BORING
g a. TOTAL DEPTH 10t
b. DIAMETER 8 ___in

|~-TOC(TOP OF CASING)
" G-5 VAULT BOX(STD.)

DRILLING METHOD

Hollow Stem Auger

R
§\§\ ‘§\§ WELL CONSTRUCTION
N N
NN
WA c. TOTAL CASING LENGTH 10 ft.
A \
S\\:\: \§§\§ h MATERIAL Schedule 40 PVC
NN N%
e \§§§§ N d. DIAMETER 2__in
W W
§§\§ \§g\: e. DEPTH TO TOP PERFORATIONS 5 &
N MR —_
a | B B f. PERFORATED
7,
v - INTERVALFROM _5___ TO _10 ft.
feesdq - .
PERFORATION TYPE Milled Sots
= PERFORATION SIZE 0.02 in.
= 9. SURFACE SEAL Oto1 ft.
f § SEAL MATERIAL Concrete
EZ ! h. BACKFILL 11025 ft
= BACKFILL MATERIAL Neat Cement
E = i. SEAL 25104 ft.
SEAL MATERIAL Bentonite Chips
//////////////////’ } s
e - 4 to 10
I j. FILTER PACK ft.
FILTER PACK MATERIAL _GradedSand
k. BOTTOM SEAL None
1% AR
@ BENTONITE f:j[ CONCRETE SEAL MATERIAL
ERY .0
S\ CEMENT T sano
E_g PERFORATION
NOT TO SCALE
PREPARED BY DATE

REVIEWED BY

DATE




APPENDIX D

FIELD DATA SHEETS



L) t’.\\ Deue\ 0 Y MU\BV

Site Address 136 Gt Ave Site Number  Olympic  Ged
STRATUS City  &op aosres Project Number !

EMVIRONMENTAL, INC
Sampled by: __ C./\ SQ;.,LM Project PM__ 5. Bt o,
Signature (<O YA DATE __ o3/ey/iy >
\ > Q T /

N
Water Level Data Purge Volume Caiculations Purge Method Sample Record Field Data
\D
Depthto | Depthto | Total Water | e /Ycasing ACt;Jal \ DI 'a J samole | Sampie | DO
Well ID Time Product | Water Depth column | . Multiplier | volumes water ° |Bailer Pump| other sgmp € p ) P
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (inches) (gallons) purged | Purge time 1D Time (mgiL)
9 {qalions) (feet

ExX-Y ISR 641 1.28 "8 ¥ 1.0 74 P x | .
ex-s | 152 bos | 1a.2v] esa]| 9 1.0 31 31 /
ex-L MYz 6.79 ‘W 12.71 yt 2.0 3y il y
€X -7 1 114 6.1 W \3.05 Y 1.0 g7 120 x
ex-1_ | 1y 20 ’ Aoy

{
EX-1 b0 28 x d )

[

CALIBRATION DATE

Multiplier Please refer to groundwater sampling field procedures pH
2"=05 3"=1.04"=20 6"=44 pH/Conductivity/temperature Meter - Oakton Model PC-10 Conductivity
DO Meter - Oakton 300 Series (DO is always measured before purge) DO

T:\Forms



U u\\ Dv’a’»(\o\)mq l'

 Site Address Site Number O},
57 ) - Uy &
ENV,RO/SAQ,ZIQ,QSC City Project Number r
i i Sampled by: Project PM
Signature DATE_S/89 [ 1Y
L i ¥
Water Leve! Data ] Purge Volume Calculations ] Purge Method | Sample Record [Field Data
§
Depth to | Depth to Total Water . /? casing Acual Pl
- Diameter . waler No . sample Sample DO
Well ID lime Product Waler Depth column ) Mulliplier | volumes Bailer| Pump| olher , Sample I.D )
(foel) (fes) (feet) (foet) (inches) (gallons) purged | Purge time Time (mg/L)
{qallons) (feet)
MU-S A 245 G40 2.18 2" 6.3 3.58 i.5 dey
T
M-SR 7.1 14,67 i2.15 2 0.5 20.10 28
Mu - bA .57 9.38 | 2.29 2" 04 3.30 .5 dry
mu -b9 14 .u7 100\ 2 0.% S0y 35
M- SA 1 (.\f'j
mL- b A 2
CALIBRATION DATE
Multiplier Please refer to groundwaler sampling field procedures pH
2"=205 3"=210 4"=20 6"=4.4 pH/Conductivity/temperature Meter - Oakton Model PC-10 Conductivity
' DO Meter - Oakton 300 Series (DO is always measured before purge) DO

TAForms



APPENDIX E

SURVEYOR’S MAP



Monitoring Well
Exhibit

Prepared For: NORTHING EASTING LATITUDE LONGITUDE EL.PVC  EL.RIM

Stratus 2073110.1 6QB6281.0  37. 6769020  -122. 1427262 . 19.04
w 2073077.2 6086261, 0  37. 6768106  -122. 1427932 18 43
2073126, 0 6086216, 5 37, 6769427 -122, 1429430 . 16, a7

EnVironmentaI E 2073155. 0 6086238, 6 37.6770233  -122. 1426754 18. 34

2073142 4  6086241. 1 37, 6769888 1428659
2073124.0 6086298. 7  37. 6769411 . 1426660
2073082, 6 60086231. 8  37. 6768243 . 1428945

2073165. 3  6086255.0  37. 6770525 . 14268193
2073133, 6  6086229. 1 37. 6769642 . 1429069

2073086.3  6086174. 1 37. 6768315 . 1430940
2073095, 9 60686224, 37. 6768603 1429212
2073151. 4 6086240, 37. 6770136 . 1428672
2073123, S 6086279. 37. 6769369 1427312
2073123. 6 6086244, 37. 6769374 . 1428541

37. 6770179 . 1428709
37. 67668335 1429001
. 1427329

1426229

2073153. 0 6086239,
2073086. 0  6086230.
2073052, 2  6086278.
2073141, 3
2073090. 8 . 1432620
2073033, 1 . 1432178
2072998, S . 1431422
2073127, 3 1431558
2073061, 4  6086020. 6 37. 6767558 . 1436230
2073110. 2 6086041. B 37, 6768909 1435526
2073144, 4 6086134.0 37, 6769891 . 1432360
2073156, 8  6086117.8  37. 6770226 1432928
2073185, 1  6086204.8  37. 6771043 1429940
2073184.0  608620S. 4 37, 6771015 1429919
2073184. 3  6086202. 9  37. 6771020 . 1430006
2073185, 1 6086203, 1  37. 6771042 . 1430000
2073053.3  6086221.Q  37. 6767438 . 1429301
2073085, 4 6086195.7  37. 6768301 1430193
2073115, 5 6086176.8  37. 6769120 . 1430866

) DTN
APA~MUY NDOW

]
—_— @O U B W R —

0
n

DoEwEEYYEwDE

SURVEYED ON 5-30-14

2073067. 7 6086208.3 37. 6767822 . 1429748
2073069. 7 6086208, 5  37. 6767875 . 1429744
2073094. 3  6086178. 4  37. 6768537 1430796
2073096. 9 6086178, 4  37. 6768608 . 1430798

2073160.0 6086280.3 37, 6770390 1427316
2073129.0 6086263. 1  37. 6769531 1427891
2073119, 7 6086225, 5  37. 6769257 1429189
2073083. 1  6086270.5  37. 6768275 1427607

BUILDING

BASIS OF COORDINATES AND ELEVATIONS:

COORDINATES ARE CAUFORNIA STATE PLANE ZONE 3 COORDINATES FROM GPS
OBSERVATIONS USING CSDS VIRTUAL SURVEY NETWORK.

COORDINATE DATUM IS NAD B3.
REFERENCE GEOID 1S GEOIDO3.
VERTICAL DATUM IS NAVD 88 FROM GPS OBSERVATIONS.

N 5 N Date: June, 2011
Former Olympic Service Station ; 1255 Starboard Drive Field: 6-15-11, 5-30-14
1436 Grant Ave. J - \ Wesl Seromenio Scale: 1"=40"
San Lorenzo | @ : =) -5 California 95691 Sheet § of

SLTEN/C ] (916) 372-8124
Alameda County = mark@narrowsurveying.com | Field B

. . 4 M
California AN BN Dwg. No.7502-106 MAN




APPENDIX F

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave, « Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Stratus Environmental Attm:  Scott Bittinger
3330 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-2062
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax: (530) 676-6005
Job: 2115-1436-01/0Olympic Gas
Alpha Analytical Number: STR14022441-13A Sampled: 02/21/14 14:00
Client L.D. Number: EX-7-4 RS R 222 L

Extracted: 02/27/14 12:07
Analyzed: 03/03/14

Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS

EPA Method SW8270C
Compound Concentration Reporting Limit Compound Concentration Reporting Limit
1 Phenol ND 660 pa/Kg 36 Hexachlorobenzene ND 660 pg/Kg
2 2-Chlorophenol ND 660 pg/Kg 37 Pentachlorophenol ND 3,300 pg/Kg
3 Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 660 pg/Kg 38 Phenanthrene ND 660 pg/Kg
4 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,300 pg/Kg 39 Anthracene ND 660 Lg/Kg
5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,300 pg/Kg 40 Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 3,300 pg/Kg
6 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,300 pg/Kg 41 Fluoranthene ND 660 pgo/Kg
7 Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 660 pg/Kg 42 Pyrene ND 660 pg/Kg
8  N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 660 Lg/Kg 43 Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 1,300 pg/Kg
9 Hexachloroethane ND 1,300 pg/Kg 44 Benzo(a)anthracene ND 660 pg/Kg
10 Nitrobenzene ND 660 pg/Kg 45 3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 1,300 pg/Kg
11 Isophorone ND 660 pg/Kg 48 Chrysene ND 660 po/Kg
12 2-Nitrophenol ND 660 pg/Kg 47 Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 3,300 ug/Kg
13 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 660 po/Kg 48 Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 3,300 ug/Kg
14 Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 660 pg/Kg 49 Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND 660 pg/Kg
15 2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 660 pg/Kg 50 Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 660 pg/Kg
16 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 660 pg/Kg 51 Benzo(a)pyrene ND 660 pg/Kg
17 Naphthalene ND 660 pg/Kg 52 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 660 pg/Kg
18 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1,300 pa/Kg 53 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 660 pg/Kg
19  4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 1,300 ug/Kg 54 Benzo(g,h.i)perylene ND 660 pg/Kg
20 Hexachlorocyclopentadiene NO 6,600 pg/Kg
21 2,4,6-Trichiorophenol ND © 660 pg/Kg
22 2-Chloronaphthalene ND 660 pg/Kg
23 Dimethyl phthalate ND 660 pg/Kg
24 Acenaphthylene ND 660 pg/Kg
25 2.6-Dinitrotoluene ND 660 pg/Kg
26 Acenaphthene ND 6860 pg/Kg
27 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 6,600 pg/Kg
28 4-Nitrophenol ND 3,300 pg/Kg
29 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 660 ug/Kg
30 Diethyl phthalate ND 660 pg/Kg
31 Fluorene ND 860 po/Kg
32 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl elher ND 660 pg/Kg
33 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 6,600 pg/Kg
34 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 660 ug/Kg
35 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 660 pg/Kg

Sample results were calculated on a wet weight basis.

Vfrgon RELE  ffrguthiton Ol Tl

Roger L. Scholi, Ph.D , Labaratory Director + « Randy Gardner, Lab y Manager « » Walter Hinch Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramento, CA » (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV » (702) 281-4848 /Curson, CA » (714) 386-2901 / info@alpha-analytical.com
Alpha Analytical, Inc. centifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footaoted otherwise.

S| of Data Authenticity : Alpha Analytical, Inc. attests that the data reported has nol been altered an any way. 2
Alpha Analytical, Inc. currently holds appropriate and available California (#2019) and NELAC (01154CA) certifications for the data reporied. Test results relate only to reported samples. Page l1ofl

3/3/14
Report Date




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. * Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Stratus Environmental Attn:  Scott Bittinger
3330 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-2062
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax: (530) 676-6005
Job: 2115-1436-01/Olympic Gas
Alpha Analytical Number: STR14022441-14A | Sampled: 02/20/14 14:18
Client 1.D. Number: EX-7-9 Received: 02/22/14

Extracted: 02/27/14 12:07
Analyzed: 03/03/14

Semivolatile Organics by GC/MS

EPA Method SW8270C
Compound Concentration Reporting Limit Compound Concentration Reporting Limit
1 Phenol ND 660 pg/Kg 36 Hexachlorobenzene ND 660 pg/Kg
2 2-Chlorophenal ND 660 pg/Kg 37 Pentachlorophenol ND 3,300 pg/Kg
3 Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether ND 660 pg/Kg 38 Phenanthrene ND - 660 pg/Kg
4 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,300 pg/Kg 39 Anthracene ND 860 pg/Kg
5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,300 pg/Kg 40 Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 3,300 pg/Kg
6 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1,300 pg/Kg 41 Fluoranthene ND 660 pg/Kg
7  Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 660 pg/Kg 42 Pyrene ND 660 pg/Kg
8  N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 660 ug/Kg 43 Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 1,300 pg/Kg
9 Hexachloroethane ND 1,300 pg/Kg 44 Benzo(a)anthracene ND 660 pg/Kg
10 Nilrobenzene ND 660 pg/Kg 45 3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 1,300 pg/Kg
11 Isophorone ND 660 pg/Kg 46 Chrysene ND 660 pg/Kg
12 2-Nitrophenol ND 660 pg/Kg 47 Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate ND 3,300 pg/Kg
13 2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 660 pg/Kg 48 Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 3,300 pg/Kg
14 Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 660 pg/Kg 49 Benzo(b)fluoranthene ND ’ 660 Mg/Kg
15 2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 660 pg/Kg 50 Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 660 pg/Kg
16 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 660 ug/Kg 51 Benzo(a)pyrene ' ND 660 pg/Kg
17 Naphthalene ND 660 pg/Kg 52 Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 660 pg/Kg
18 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1,300 pg/Kg 53 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene ND 660 pg/Kg
18 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ND 1,300 g/Kg 54 Benzo(g.h,i)perylene ND 660 pg/Kg
20 Hexachiorocyclopentadiene ND 6,600 pg/Kg
21 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 660 pg/Kg
22 2-Chloronaphthalene ND 660 po/Kg
23 Dimethyl phthalate ND 6860 pg/Kg
24 Acenaphthylene ND 660 ug/Kg
25 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 660 pg/Kg
26 Acenaphthene ND 660 pg/Kg
27 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 6,600 ug/Kg
28 4-Nitrophenol ND 3,300 pg/Kg
29 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 660 pg/Kg
30 Diethyl phthalate ND 660 ug/Kg
31 Fluorene ND 660 pg/Kg
32 4-Chloropheny! phenyl ether ND 660 po/Kg
33 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 6,600 wg/Kg
34 N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 660 pg/Kg
35 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 660 pg/Kg

Sample results were calculated on a wet weight basis.

Vrgon REAE  flogrthitn  Oalle Fillom

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director + + Randy Gardner, Lab y Manager - « Walter Hinch Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramento, CA » (916) 166-9089 / Las Vegas, NV « (702) 2814848 lCuson, CA - (714) 386-2901 / info@alpha-analytical.com
Alpha Analytical, Inc_ certifies that the Lest results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise.

S of Data Authenticity : Alpha Analytical, Inc. attests that the data reporied has not been altered an any way.

Alpha Analytical, Inc. currently holds appropriale and available California (#2019) and NELAC (01 154CA) certifications for the data reported. Test results relate only to repoﬂed samples P age 1 Of 1

3/3/14
Report Date




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Stratus Environmental Attn:  Scott Bittinger
3330 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-2062
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax: (530) 676-6005

Date Received : 02/22/14
Job: 2115-1436-01/Olympic Gas

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B / SW8260B
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting
Limit
Client ID : EX-4-4
LabID: STR14022441-01A  TPH-P (GRO) 12,000 1,000 pg/Kg
Date Sampled 02/20/14 08:15 Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ng/Kg
Benzene ND 5.0 ng/Kg
Toluene ND 5.0 pg/Kg
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 pg/lKg
m,p-Xylene ND 5.0 ng/Kg
o-Xylene ND 5.0 ug/Kg
Naphthalene ND . 40 pg/Kg
Client ID : EX-4-9
LabID: STR14022441-02A  TPH-P (GRO) 910,000 20,000 pg/Kg
Date Sampled 02/20/14 08:31 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND A% 100 pg/Kg
Benzene 130 100 pg/Kg
Toluene ND v 100 ng/Kg
Ethylbenzene ND v 100 pg/Kg
m,p-Xylene ND v 100 pg/Kg
o-Xylene ND v 100 pg/Kg
Naphthalene 2,300 800 pg/Kg
Client ID : EX-4-15
LabID: STR14022441-03A  TPH-P (GRO) ) ND 1,000 ng/Kg
Date Sampled 02/20/14 08:49 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 13 5.0 pg/Kg
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 pg/Kg
m,p-Xylene ND 5.0 pg/Kg
o0-Xylene ND 5.0 ug/Kg
Client 1D : EX-4-20
Lab [D: STR14022441-04A  TPH-P (GRO) ND 1,000 pg/Kg
Date Sampled 02/20/14 08:57 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/Kg
i Benzene ND 5.0 pg/Kg
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 pg/Kg
m,p-Xylene ND 5.0 pg/Kg
o-Xylene ND 5.0 ug/Kg

2115-1436-01/Olympic Gas

Date
Extracted

02/28/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14

02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14

02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02124/14
02/24/14

02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14

Date
Analyzed

02/28/14
02/28/14
02/28/14
02/28/14
02/28/14
02/28/14
02/28/14
02/28/14

02/27/14
02/27/14
02127/14
02/27/14
02127114
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14

02/27/14
0212714
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02127/14

02/27/14
0227/14
022714
02127/14
02127/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. ¢ Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 - (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

Client ID : EX-5-4

Lab ID: STR14022441-05A

Date Sampled 02/20/14 10:52

Client 1D : EX-5-9

Lab ID: STR14022441-06A

Date Sampled 02/20/14 11:06

ClientID : EX-5-15

Lab ID: STR14022441-07A

Date Sampled 02/20/14 11:25

Client ID : EX-5-20

Lab1D: STR14022441-08A

Date Sampled 02/20/14 11:33

ClientID : EX-6-4

LabID: STR14022441-09A

Date Sampled 02/21/14 07:47

Client ID : EX-6-9

Lab 1D : STR14022441-10A

Date Sampled 02/21/14 07:51

2115-1436-01/0Olympic Gas

TPH-P (GRO)

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

0-Xylene

Naphthalene

TPH-P (GRO)

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Naphthalene

TPH-P (GRO)

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

TPH-P (GRO)

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

TPH-P (GRO)

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

o0-Xylene

Naphthalene

TPH-P (GRO)

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Naphthalene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

310,000
ND
ND
ND
980
840
ND
10,000

ND
19

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

4,100
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

220,000
ND
890
ND
4,100
ND
ND
7300

<

OO0 O0O00O0O0

1,000 pg/Kg
5.0 ng/Kg
5.0 ng/Kg
5.0 ng/Kg
5.0 pe/Kg
5.0 ng/Ke
5.0 pg/Kg
40 ug/Kg

50,000 pg/Kg
250 pg/Kg
250 pg/Kg
250 ug/Kg
250 pg/Kg
250 ng/Kg
250 pg/Kg

2,000 pg/Kg

1,000 pg/Kg
5.0 pg/Kg
5.0 pg/Kg
5.0 ug/Kg
5.0 ug/Kg
5.0 pg/Kg
5.0 pg/Ke

1,000 pg/Kg
5.0 ng/Ke
5.0 ng/Kg
5.0 ng/Ke
5.0 pe/Kg
5.0 ng/Kg
5.0 ng/Kg

2,000 pg/Kg
10 pg/Kg
10 pg/Kg
10 pg/Kg
10 pg/Kg
10 pg/Kg
10 ng/Kg
80 pg/Kg

40,000 pg/Kg
200 pg/Keg
200 pg/Kg
200 pg/Kg
200 pg/Kg
200 pg/Ke
200 pg/Kg

1,600 pg/Kg

02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14

02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14

02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14

02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14

02/24/14
02/24/14
0224/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14

02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14

02727114
02127714
02/27/14
02127/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/2714

02127114
02127/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02127114

0272714
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14

02127/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
022714
02/27/14
02/27/14
022714

02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02727114
02/27/14

02/27/14
02127/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02127114
02/27/14
022714
022714
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. = Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

Client ID : EX-6-15

LabID: STR14022441-11A

Date Sampled 02/21/14 08:05

Client ID : EX-6-20

Lab ID : STR14022441-12A

Date Sampled 02/21/14 08:14

Client ID : EX-7-4

LabID: STR14022441-13A

Date Sampled 02/21/14 14:00

Client ID : EX-7-9

LabID: STR14022441-14A

Date Sampled 02/20/14 14:18

Client ID : EX-7-15

LabID: STR14022441-15A

Date Sampled 02/20/14 14:47

Client ID : EX-7-20

Lab ID: STR14022441-16A

Date Sampled 02/20/14 14:55

2115-1436-01/0Olympic Gas

TPH-P (GRO)

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

TPH-P (GRO)

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

TPH-P (GRO)

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Naphthalene

TPH-P (GRO)

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Naphthalene

TPH-P (GRO)

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

TPH-P (GRO)

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

0-Xylene

IR

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

38,000

53
94
67
110
100
220
700

ND
7.8
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND

O0000O00O0

1,000 pg/Kg
5.0 pg/Kg
5.0 pg/Kg
5.0 pg/Kg
5.0 pg/Kg
5.0 ng/Kg
5.0 ug/Kg

1,000 pg/Kg
5.0 pg/Ke
5.0 ng/Kg
5.0 ng/Kg
5.0 pg/Kg
5.0 ug/Kg
5.0 pg/Kg

2,000 pg/Kg
10 ng/Kg
10 ug/Kg
10 pg/Kg
10 pg/Kg
10 pg/Kg
10 pg/Kg
80 pg/Ke

10,000 ug/Kg

50 pg/Kg
50 pg/Kg
50 ng/Kg
50 pg/Kg
50 pg/Kg
50 ng/Kg
400 pg/Ke

1,000 pg/Kg
5.0 ug/Kg
5.0 pe/Kg
5.0 ng/Kg
5.0 ug/Ke
5.0 pg/Kg
5.0 pg/Kg

1,000 pg/Kg
5.0 pg/Kg
5.0 ng/Kg
5.0 ug/Kg
5.0 pg/Kg
5.0 pg/Kg
5.0 pg/Kg

02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14

02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14

02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14

02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02124/14
02/24/14
02/24/14

02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
0224/14
02/24/14

02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
02/24/14
0224/14
02/24/14

02/27/14
02/27/14
02727/14
02/27/14
0227114
02/27/14
02/27/14

02127114
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02127714
02727714
02/27/14

02/27/14
02727714
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14

02/27/14
02/27/14
02127/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02/27/14

02127/14
02/27/14
02/27/14
02127/14
02127/14
02/27/14
02/27/14

0227714
0212714
02/27/14
02127/14
02/27/14
0212714
02127/14
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044  (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) C4-C13
O = Reporting Limits were increased due to sample foaming.
V = Reporting Limits were increased due to high concentrations of target analytes.

Sample results were calculated on a wet weight basis.

ND = Not Detected
Reported in micrograms per Kilogram, per client request.

Wogen SLA //,y&c/m Onllee il

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director » + Randy Gardner, Lab Manager * = Walter Hinch Quality A Officer
Sacramenlo, CA + (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV + (702) 281-4848 / Carson. CA »(714) 386-2901 / info@alpha-analytical.com

Alpha Analytical, Inc. certifics that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless footnoted otherwise. 3/3/14
S of Data Authenticity : Alpha Analytical, Inc. attests that the data reported has not been aliered an any way. ——
Alpha Analytical, Inc. currently holds appropriate and available California (#2019) and NELAC (01154CA) certifications for the dala reported. Test results relate only to reported samplos RepO rt Date
Page 4 of 4
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Billing Information :

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

TEL: (775) 355-1044  FAX: (775) 355-0406

CA

Page:

10of2

WorkOrder : STR14022441
Report Due By : 5:00 PM On : 03-Mar-14

Client: Report Attention Phone Number EMail Address
Stratus Environmental [Scott Bittinger (530) 676-2062 x sbittinger@stratusinc.net
3330 Cameron Park Drive EDD Required : Yes
Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Sampled by : Carl Schulze
PO: Cooler Temp Samples Received Date Printed
Clients COC #: 16281, 16282 Job: 2115-1436-01/Olympic Gas 3°C 22-Feb-14 24-Feb-14
QC Level: S3 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD With Surrogates v
: Requested Tests
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles BNA_S | TPH/P_S | vOC S
Sample ID Sample ID Matrix Date Alpha Sub TAT Sample Remarks
[STR14022441-01A| EX-4-4 |so I 02/20/14 I 1 | 0 | | GAS-C |BWMTB| l | I | I |
08:15 E/NAPH_C
|STR14022441—02A1 EX4-9 Iso |02/20114 I 1 I 0 | I GAS-C Imwm| l | I | | |
| 08:31 FRAS
[STR14022441-03A| EX-4-15 |so |02/20114 I 1 I 0 I I GAS-C |nrx2/M_c| I I I | | |
08:49
ﬁnuozzw-o‘m' EX-4-20 lso |02/20114 | 1 I 0 I | GASC IBWM.CI l l | | | |
08:57
|STR14022441-05A| EX-5-4 |so | 02/20/14 I 1 I 0 I | I GAS-C |BWMB| I | I | I I
10:52 LG
|§R14022441-06Ai EX-5-9 Iso Iozlzom I 1 I 0 | I GAS-C |BWMTB| l | | I | |
11:08 ENARRC
| STR14022441-07Ai EX-5-15 Iso I 02/20/14 | 1 | 0 I I | GAS-C IBWM_Cl l I | | I |
11:25
[STR14022441-08A1 EX-5-20 lso Iozfzom I 1 I 0 I I GAS-C |mcw_c| I I I I | |
11:33
ISTR14022441-09Ai EX-6-4 Iso 02/21/14 1 0 GAS-C | BTXE/MTB | | | |
07:47 e
[ STR14022441-10A| EX-6-9 Iso |02/21/14 l 1 | 0 I | GAS-C BTmMTBI I | | I | |
07:51 E/NAPH_C

Comments:

Signature

Pxjnt Name

| Company ]

r

Date/Time

Logged in by:

N

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

e
g

gt 70

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.
The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report.

Matrix Type : AQ(Aqueous) AR(AI) SO(Soil) WS(Waste) DW(Drinking Water) OT(Other)

Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Piastic OT-Other



Biiling Information :

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

’

255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

TEL: (775) 355-1044 FAX: (775) 355-0406

CA

Page: 2of2

WorkOrder : STR14022441
Report Due By : 5:00 PM On : 03-Mar-14

Client: Report Attention Phone Number EMail Address
Stratus Environmental Scott Bittinger (530) 676-2062 x sbittinger@stratusinc.net
3330 Cameron Park Drive EDD Required : Yes
Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Sampled by : Carl Schulze
PO: Cooler Temp Samples Received Date Printed
Clients COC#: 16281, 16282 Job: 2115-1436-01/Olympic Gas 3°C 22-Feb-14 24-Feb-14
QC Level: S3 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD With Surrogates
Requested Tests
Alpha Cllent Collection No. of Bottles BNAS | TPHP_S | vOC_S
Sample ID Sample ID Matrix Date Alpha Sub TAT Sample Remarks
[STR14022441-11AI EX-6-15 |so |02/21/14 1 | 0 | I I GASC IBTxyM_cl I | I | l |
08:05
|§TR14022441-12A{ EX-6-20 |so |02/21/14 1 I 0 I 5 | GAs-C IBWM_Cl | | | I I |
08:14
|STR14022441-13A1 EX-7-4 SO |02/21/14_ 1 0 5 I 8270 | GASC Imwml I | | | | |
14:00 E/NAPH_C
rSTR14022441-14Ai EX-7-9 130 |02/20/14 1 I 0 | 5 l 8270 I GASC BWMTB' - | I | | | |
14:18 E/NAPH_C
|STR14022441-15A| EX-7-15 |so |02/20/14 1 l 0 I 5 | I GAS-C IBD&FJM_CI I | I I | l
14:47
IETR14022441-1GA1 EX-7-20 |so |02/20/14 1 I 0 I 5 | | GAS-C IBTWM.CI | l | I I |
14:55
Comments:
| Signature | | PrintName | i Company | | Date/Time
Logged in by: A— 97“ /m AA N’,(/( Alpha Analytical, Inc. Z{_u{ y
[74 i 1

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.
The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report.

Matrix Type : AQ(Aqueous) AR(Air) SO(Soil) WS(Waste) DW(Drinking Water) OT(Other)

Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other



Billing Information:
Company: ’ vironm
Atin;
Address: 8 ~ Oe. S
Cily, State, Zp:  _Coemeron Pl . CA
Phone Number: Fax:

Alpha Analytical, Inc.
Main Laboratory: 255 Glendale Ave, Suite 21 Sparks, NV 88431

Satellite Service Centers:
Northem CA: 9891 Hom Road, Suite C, Rancho Cordova, CA 95827

CA: 1007 €. D

Sl., Sulte O, Carson, CA 90746

Northarn NV: 1250 Lamoilla Hwy., #310, EXko, NV 89801
Southem NV: 6255 McLeod Ave, Suile 24, Las Vegas, NV 89120

Phone:

Fax

Phone:
:  714-386-2901
Phone:
Phone:

775-355-1044
775-355-0406

916-366-9089

775-388-7043
702-281-4848

Consultant/ Client Info:

C

Olympic

Ao

Job and Purchase Order Info:

Repor! Altenlloanrojact Manager

Addmss:’ M3k [ Y Ava

Clty, Slate, Zip: Sef\ Lc:rU\‘Lb L'A

Samples Collected from which State? (clrcloone) AR (€3 KS NV OR WA DODSite Other

Sampiod | Sompiod | (SonKey
(HHMM) | (MMDD) | Below)
ots | ofwn | so
333}

o84Y

0857

1051

nob

nsg

nwiyy L

o7 | o/t
o715\ i

080S J

ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:

;ﬁ*&?ﬁdm
?‘}

Job # 211S- M36 - 0L Name: RN n:zr EDD Required? Yes / No EDF Required? (731 No
Job Name: Email Address:
P.O.# Phone #: Globat ID:
Coll #: Dala Valldation Packages: 1] or v
) Anatysis Requasted Remarks
H
g v
£ <
= W =~
§ : | o| B e |4
- i of = E g
Lab ID Number (For Lab Use Only) Sample Description TAT 2 Yas| No 9 L
EX-Y- Y std | X[ x| x| X ] ¥
EX-Y4 -9 X
€X -y 1§
EX -4-20
EX-5 - Y4 X
EX-s -9
EX-5-IS
EX -5 -2
€~ 6- 1Y *
Ex- & - § X
Ex-b- \5 v L 4 ] o

QC Deliverable Info:

g the sample location, date or time of collection Is considered fraud and may be grounds for legal action. NAC 445.0636 (c) (2).

* Key: AQ - Agueous

WA - Waste OT - Olher So-Soil

1 {fleld samplar) attest to the valldny and authentlclty of this le(s). 1 am aware that tampering with or
Sampled By: CCI\ L\h U\‘\;.\ l
Relinquished by: (Slgnature/Afilialion): Time: |Regeivad by: (Signature/Affiliation): Date: Time;
oz/zv/m 1200 M% —7,) | L() ’300
Relinquished by: {Signature/, Date: Time: Received by"jgnsturell\fﬁhauon) A/( Date: ,2 [ Time: ’. 5
Relinquished by: (Signalure/Affiliation): Date: Time: F by (Sig! Aflillation): W Dale Time:
**L-Liter V-VOA S-Soil Jar O - Orbo T - Tedlar B - Brass P - Plastic OT - Other

INOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after sample receipl unless other are made. |

d to client or di d of at client

les will be

The repori for the analysis of the above samples Is applicable only to those samples

by the lab y with this COC. The liability of the laboratory is limiled to the amount paid for the reporl.




Billing Information: Alpha Analytical, Inc.
Company: Skredus Envi ron Mo\\ c.\ Main Laboratory: 255 Glendale Ave, Suite 21 Sparks, NV 89431 Phone: 775-355-1044 e p
;ug:ress: Satellite Service Centers: Box: /IS 8550406 1 6 Z 8 Z
iy, State, Zip: Northem CA: 9891 Hom Road, Suile C, Rancho Cordova, CA 95827 Phone: 916-366-9089
Southem GA: 1007 E. Dominguez St., Suite O, Carson, CA 90748 Phone: 714-386-2001
Phone Number: Fax: Northem NV: 1250 Lamoills Hwy., #310, Elko, NV 83801 Phone: 775-388-7043 2 2
Southem NV: 6255 McLeod Ave, Suite 24, Las Vegas, NV 89120 Phone: 702-281-4848 Pago # of &

BIEERN

: SRt o 8 e ]
Consultant/ Client Info: Job and Purchase Order Info: Report Attention/Project Manager: QC Dellverable Info:

c 0\;IM F‘l 4 () Job # 28 - 1436 -0t Name: EDD Required? Yes / No EDF Required? Yes / No
Address: Job Name: Emall Address:
City, State, ZIp: P.O. ¥ Phone #: Global ID:

Cell #: Dala Validation Packages: n or [\

Samples Collected from which State? (circleone) AR CA KS NV OR WA DODSite Other

KRR An-ush Requested Remarks
3
$ v
H ]
o~
& |3 =
% g —r— N
= w lu -
£ |3 32| % =
Time Dats | Mamt 2 & Q| 8|k ) <
Samplod | Sampled | (See Koy 5 S| 0| € &
(HHMM) | (MM/DD) Beiow) Lab 1D Number (For Lab Use Only) Sample Description TAT g Yos| No
odi | orfui| s €X-L-20 N x| X | & |x
Moo | otfe EY -7 -4 x
e €Ex-7- 9 X
1147 €x -7-1%
1485 R 3 EX -7 - 16 \ R b N o \
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:
PAR's - —“w\.’,nuc_\w aramati € \m’/éruw\oons
i (field sampler) attest to the valldity and of this le(s). ) am aware that pering with or g the sample date or time of collection Is considered fraud and may be grounds for legal action. NAC 445.0838 (c) (2).
Sampled By: u\ wil '
Relinquished by: (Signatug#/Affilialio): _) Date: Time: jReceived by: (Signature/Afiiliation): Da_l? l Time:
/2114 oo 22 2119|1200
Relinquished by: (SignalurelRimration): U Dale: 4 Time: Redeived w@yu» ATfllat & Dale: Time:
v 2ily | &5
Rellnquished by: (Signature/Affiliation): Date: Time: Recelved by: (Signature/Affiliation): O~ 1 v Date: Time:
* Key: AQ - Aqueous WA - Waste OT - Other So-Soil “*L-Liter V-VOA S-Soil Jar O - Orbo T - Tedlar B - Brass P - Plastic OT - Other
INOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after sampla receipt unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous las will be ret d to client or disposed of at client exp Thae reporl for the analysis of lhe above samples is applicable only lo those samples
ived by the | y with this COC. The llability of tha laboratory is limited to lhe smount paid for the report.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. * Suite 21 * Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

Stratus Environmental

3330 Cameron Park Drive

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Cameron Park, CA 956828861

Job: 2115-1436-01/0Olympic

Attn:  Scott Bittinger
Phone: (530) 676-2062
Fax: (530) 676-6005
Date Received : 05/31/14

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B / SW8260B

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

ClientID :
LabID:
Date Sampled

Client ID :
LabID:
Date Sampled

ClientID :
LabID:
Date Sampled

Client ID :
LabID:
Date Sampled

Client ID :
LabID:
Date Sampled

MW-5B-5
STR14060223-01A
05/28/14 08:06

MW-5B-10
STR14060223-02A
05/28/14 08:15

MW-5B-15
STR14060223-03A
05/28/14 08:23

MW-5B-20
STR14060223-04A
05/28/14 08:31

MW-6B-5
STR14060223-05A
05/28/14 11:14

2115-1436-01/Olympic

Parameter

TPH-P (GRO)

Methy tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

0-Xylene

TPH-P (GRO)

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

o0-Xylene

TPH-P (GRO)

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

TPH-P (GRO)

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

TPH-P (GRO)

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Concentration Reporting
Limit

4,900 1,000 ng/Kg
ND 5.0 png/Kg
ND “5.0 pg/Kg
ND 5.0 ng/Keg
ND 5.0 pg/Kg
73 5.0 ng/Kg
ND 5.0 pg/Keg
360,000 20,000 pg/Kg
ND \ 100 pg/Kg
ND v 100 ug/Kg
ND \Y 100 pg/Kg
1,600 100 pg/Kg
2,100 100 pg/Kg
290 100 pg/Kg
ND 1,000 pg/Kg
ND 5.0 pg/Kg
ND 5.0 ug/Kg
ND 5.0 pg/Kg
ND 5.0 pg/Kg
ND 5.0 ng/Ke
ND 5.0 ug/Kg
ND 1,000 pg/Kg
ND 5.0 ng/Kg
ND - 5.0 ng/Kg
ND 5.0 pg/Kg
ND 5.0 pg/Kg
ND 5.0 ug/Kg
ND 5.0 ug/Kg
4,300 1,000 pg/Kg
ND 5.0 ng/Kg
ND 5.0 pg/Kg
ND 5.0 pg/Kg
ND 5.0 pg/Kg
ND 5.0 ug/Kg
ND 5.0 ug/Kg

Date
Extracted

06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14

06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14

06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14

06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14

06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14
06/05/14

Date
Analyzed

06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14

06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14

06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14

06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14

06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14
06/06/14

Page 1 of 2




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 + (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

ClientID : MW-6B-10

LabID: STR14060223-06A  TPH-P (GRO) 110,000 10,000 ug/Kg 06/05/14 06/06/14

Date Sampled 05/28/14 11:21 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND \Y 50 ng/Kg 06/05/14 06/06/14
Benzene 98 50 ng/Ke 06/05/14 06/06/14
Toluene ND v 50 ug/Kg 06/05/14 06/06/14
Ethylbenzene 1,000 50 pg/Kg 06/05/14 06/06/14
m,p-Xylene 1,200 50 pg/Kg 06/05/14 . 06/06/14
o-Xylene 390 50 pg/Kg 06/05/14 06/06/14

Client ID : MW-6B-15

LabID: STR14060223-07A°  TPH-P (GRO) ND 1,000 pg/Kg 06/05/14 06/06/14

Date Sampled 05/28/14 11:29 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 pg/Kg 06/05/14 06/06/14
Benzene ND 5.0 pg/Kg 06/05/14 06/06/14
Toluene ND 5.0 pg/Keg 06/05/14 06/06/14
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 pg/Kg 06/05/14 06/06/14
m,p-Xylene ND 5.0 pg/Kg 06/05/14 06/06/14
o-Xylene ND 5.0 ng/Kg 06/05/14 06/06/14

Client ID : MW-6B-20

LabID: STR14060223-08A  TPH-P (GRO) ND 1,000 pg/Kg 06/05/14 06/06/14

Date Sampled 05/28/14 11:37 Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 pg/Kg 06/05/14 06/06/14
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg 06/05/14 06/06/14
Toluene ND 5.0 pg/Kg 06/05/14 06/06/14
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ng/Kg 06/05/14 06/06/14
m,p-Xylene ND 5.0 pg/Kg 06/05/14 06/06/14
o0-Xylene ND 5.0 pg/Kg 06/05/14 06/06/14

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) C4-C13
V = Reporting Limits were increased due to high concentrations of target analytes.
Sample results were calculated on a wet weight basis.

ND = Not Detected
Reported in micrograms per Kilogram, per client request.

Worgon RLAE  fgothibn  Onlle Fidln

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Director + » Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager = + Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramento, CA + (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV « (702) 281-4848 / Carson, CA + (714) 386-2901 / info@alpha-analytical.com
Alpha Analytical, Inc. certifies that the test results meet all requirements of NELAC unleas footnoted otherwise. 6 /9/14
St of Dala Authenticity : Alpha Analytical, Inc. attests that the data reported has not been altered an any way. % —_——
Alpha An;lyncal Inc. currently holds appropriate and available California (#2019) and NELAC (01154CA) certifications for the date reported. Test results relate only to reponed wnples Report Date

2115-1436-01/Olympic Page 2 of 2




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. * Suite 21 * Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

Date: ) Work Order:
10-Jun-14 QC Summary Report 14060223
—— iR e e - ————]

Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/C / SW8260B
File ID: 14060910.D Batch ID: MS08S3037B Analysis Date: 06/09/2014 14:42-
Sample ID: MBLK MS08S30378 Units : pg/Kg Run ID: MSD_08_140606A Prep Date: 06/09/2014 14:12 T
Analyte Result PQL SpkVval SpkRefval %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) - Q‘h,al
TPH-P (GRO) ND 1000 o
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 162 200 81 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 206 200 103 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 188 200 94 70 130
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/C / SW8260B
File ID: 14060620.D Batch ID; MS08S3037B Analysis Date: 06/06/2014 17:57
Sample ID: GLCS MS0853037B Units : pg/Kg Run |ID: MSD_08_140606A Prep Date: 06/06/2014 17:57
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal .SpkRefVal %4REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit)  Qual
TPH-P (GRO) 13500 2000 16000 84 63 149
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 297 400- 74 70 130
Surr; Toluene-d8 391 400 o8 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 414 400 103 70 130
Sample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/C / SW8260B
File ID: 14060621.D Batch ID: MS0883037B Analysis Date: 06/06/2014 18:21
Sample ID: 14060420-03AGS Units : yg/Kg Run ID: MSD_08_140606A Prep Date: 06/06/2014 18:21
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit)  Qual
TPH-P (GRO) 12600 2000 16000 ) 0 79 36 164
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 306 400 ' 76 70 130
surr: Toluene-d8 392 400 98 70 130
‘Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 408 -~ 400 102 70 130
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/C / SW8260B
File ID: 14060822.0 Batch ID: MS08830378 Analysis Date: 06/06/2014 18:44
Sample ID: 14060420-03AGSD Units : pg/Kg Run ID: MSD_08_140606A Prep Date: 08/06/2014 18:44
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit)  Qual
TPH-P (GRO) 12500 2000 16000 0 78 36 164 12560 0.5(40)
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 294 400 74 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 401 400 100 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 398 400 99.6 70 130

Comments:

CMculatiom are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes,

values may differ slightly.

Reported in micrograms per Kilogram, per client request.

all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave, * Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 + (775) 355-0406 FAX - 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order: .

_10-Jun-14 QC Summary Report 14060223 "
= e e o e ———- - e e — s ettt

Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW82608B )
File ID: 14060910.D Batch ID: MS08S3037A Analysis Date: 06/09/2014 14:12
Sample ID: MBLK MS08S3037A Units : ug/Kg Run ID: MSD_08_140606A Prep Date: 06/09/2014 14:12
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit)  Qual
‘Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 5 '
Benzene ND 5
Toluene ND 5
Ethylbenzene ND 5
m,p-Xylene ND 5
o-Xylene ND 5
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 162 200 81 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 206 200 103 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 188 200 94 70 130
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID: 14060617.D Batch ID: MS08S3037A Analysis Date: 08/06/2014 16:46
Sample ID: LCS MS08S3037A Units : pg/Kg Run ID: MSD_08_140608A Prep Date: 06/06/2014 16:46
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit)  Qual
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 236 10 400 ' 59 65 145 L50
Benzene ' 385 10 400 96 70 137
Joluene 454 10 400 113 70 139
Ethylbenzene 389 10 400 97 70 137
m,p-Xylene 421 10 400 105 70 145
o-Xylene 416 10 400 104 70 145
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 331 400 83 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 381 400 95 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 375 400 94 70 130
Sample Matrix Spike Type MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID: 14080618.D Batch ID: MS08S3037A Analysis Date: 06/06/2014 17:10
Sample ID:  14080322-01AMS Units : pg/Kg Run ID: MSD_08_140606A Prep Date:  06/06/2014 17:10
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit}  Qual
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 232 10 400 0 58 45 165
Benzene 387 10 400 0 97 52 151
.Toluene 453 10 400 0 113 47 154
Ethylbenzene 383 10 400 0 98 52 154
m,p-Xylene 417 10 400 0 104 51 162
o-Xylene 416 10 400 0 104 52 162
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 322 400 80 70 130
“Surr: Toluene-d8 389 400 97 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 379 400 95 70 130
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
'File ID: 14060619.D Batch ID: MS08S3037A Analysis Date: 06/06/2014 17:34
Sample ID: 14060322-01AMSD Units : pg/Kg Run ID: MSD_08_140606A Prep Date: 06/06/2014 17:34
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LCL(ME) UCL(ME) RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit)  Qual
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 224 10 400 "0 58 45 155 231.5 3.3(32)
Benzene 395 10 400 0 99 52 151 386.8 2.2(30)
‘Toluene 464 10 400 0 116 47 154 453.5 - 2.2(28)
Ethylbenzene 401 10 400 0 100 52 154 392.7 2.1(37)
m,p-Xylene 429 10 400 0 107 51 162 417.3 2.8(34)
‘0-Xylene 426 10 400 0 107 52 162 415.9 2.4(40)
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 319 400 80 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 393 400 98 70 130
‘Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 378 400 94 70 130




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. * Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
10-Jun-14 QC Summary Report 14060223
Comments;

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.

L50 = Analyte recovery was below acceptance limits for the LCS, but was acceptable in the MS/MSD.




Page: 1off1

Billing Information : CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD C A

Alpha Analytical, Inc
’ 0 . 4
255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 Workorder * STRI 060223
! TEL: (775) 355-1044  FAX: (775) 355-0406 Report Due By : 5:00 PM On: 09-Jun-14
Client: Report Attention Phone Number EMail Address
Stratus Environmental Scott Bittinger (530) 676-2062 x sbittinger@stratusinc.net
3330 Cameron Park Drive EDD Required : Yes
Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Sampled by : Carl Schulze
PO : Cooler Temp Samples Received Date Printed
Clients COC#: 16772 Job: 2115-1436-01/Olympic : 0°C 31-May-14 02-Jun-14
QC Level: S3 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD With Surrogates
Requested Tests
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles TPHP_S | voC_S
Sample ID Sample ID Matrix Date Alpha Sub TAT Sample Remarks
|STR14060223-01P1 MW-5B-5 lso |05/28l14 1 l 0 | 5 I GASC Bwa_C‘ I l | | ] I |
08:06
|§TR14060223—02A1 MW-5B-10 Iso |05/28/14 1 | 0 ] 5 I GAS-C BTXEfm_CI l | | I I I |
08:15
|?TR14060223-03A1 MW-5B-15 |so |05/28l14 1 | 0 I 5 | GASC mw_q | I I | | l I
08:23
[STR14060223-04Ai MW-5B-20 Iso |05/28/14 1 | 0 I 5 I GAS-C BTXE/M_CI | I | I I I I
08:31
|STR14060223-05A| MW-6B-5 ]so |05/28/14 1 I 0 | 5 I GAS-C Bwa_CI | I | I I | |
11:14 g
|STR14060223-06A| MW-6B-10 |so I 05/28/14 | 1 l 0 | 5 l GAS-C BTXE/M.CI ] I I I | ] l
11:21
|STR14060223-07A| MW-6B-15 |so 105/28/14 1 | 0 | 5 ] GAS-C mw_cl | l I l I | |
11:29
ISTR14060223-08A1 MW-6B-20 |so |05I28/14 1 | 0 l 5 | GAS-C Brxw_CI I | | , l I I
11:37
Comments: Security seals intact. Frozen ice. Saturday delivery. Samples kept cold and secure until login on Monday. ;
l Signature I r Print Name l i Company i IL Date/Time
Logged in by: K~ ety 2 Y, s //‘70%?__ Alpha Analytical, Inc. b/?-//‘[ 2o
¥ — A
/

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.
The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report.
Matrix Type : AQ(Aqueous) AR(Air) SO(Soil) WS(Waste) DW(Drinking Water) OT(Other) Boltle Type: L-Liter V-Voa S-SoilJar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other




Bliling [nformation:

Company: W,‘ ('6}0\ E‘M(‘onmcn)m\
Attn:

Address: ?ev Q' .

City, State, Zip: c.a.«vn.:OA v:.r\v i QA

Phone Number: Fax:

Job and Purchase Order Info:

Alpha Analytical, inc.
Main Laboratory: 255 Glendale Ave, Sulte 21 Sparks, NV 83431

Satellite Service Centers:
Northem CA: 9891 Hom Road, Suite C, Rancho Cordova, CA 85827
CA: 1007 E. Domingusz St., Sulte O, Carson, CA 90746

Northern NV: 1250 Lamolfie Hwy., #310, Elko, NV 88801
Southem NV: 8255 MclLeod Ave, Suite 24, Las Vegas, NV 89120

]

Fax:

: 775-355-1044

775-355-0406

918-386-9089
714-386-2901
T75-388-7043

: 702-281-4848

QC Daliverable Info:

Consultant/ Client Info: Raport AltenllW Manager: .
c O\vmt‘fnc. Job # AT~ I3b-oy Neme: Seadt g‘!}.m.;f_‘ _ EDD Required? Yes / No EDF Required? No
Add 1426 Geend Ave- Job Neme: Email Add
City, State, Zip: CA P.O. # Phone #: Global ID:
Cell #: Data Vafidation Packages: m or v
Samples (:o|lected from which State? (clrcle one) AR CA KS NV OR WA DOD Slte Other
Rt Yo = - = B 7 ot Anaivels vested Remarks
3 -T_Mr*
2
)
4
13 g x| W
fEls | 8| |
Ti 2 3
s.mm Sa?na;od (s'i';"k'iy 5 = (U} -] £
(HHMM) | (MMDD) Batow) Lab ID Number (For Lab Usa Only) Sample Description TAT 3 Yos| No
H T
08k °$/18 50 nU-58-S AW Al R %
o8\S e i MU -SH-\o { i
081% R M -SB-1S
083 ! s MU -SB - 2o
Yy ; MU-68-S
uz\ Mmu-bR-10
HRA MU -bB - IS
Wy | ¢ Ay mu - 60 - 20 R vlw [ v ]
g ;
B ¢ } g %
7 £ i .q,- o
E L0
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:
I(llddumplor)mattounvauditynnd sthenticity of this | am sware that tamp with or By beling the sample locath date or time of collection Is considered fraud and may be grounds for legal action. NAC 445.0636 (c) (2).
Date: nature/; Date: ime:
P osfa /11 AL I =¥ A MO 052014 | 1224
Relinquished by: (Simatusefiillation): ~——/ O Date: v Time: by: (Signature/Affiliation): Date: v Time: |
b A oy [ 4] e/2/i¢ 1S
hed by: (Signature/Affillation): Date: Time: Recelved by: (&gnamrulAmnatlon) Date: 3
* Key: AQ - Aqueous WA - Waste OT - Other So-Soil v *L-Liter V-VOA S-Soil Jar O -0Orbo T-Tedlar B -Brass P - Plastlc OT - Other
INOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after sample receipt unless other g are made. t whi be d to client or disposed of at ctient exp The repor for the analysis of the above Is app only to those
Feceived by the laboralory with this COC. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount pald (or the report, . _




APPENDIX G

GEOTRACKER DATA UPLOAD CONFIRMATION
SHEETS



GeoTracker ESI Page 1 of 1

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

Your GEO_BORE file has been successfully submitted

Submittal Type: GEO_BORE

Facility Global ID: T0600102256

Field Point: EX-4

Facility Name: OLYMPIC STATION

File Name: SKMBT C35314030713410.pdf
Organization Name: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
Username: STRATUS NOCAL

1P Address: 50.192.223.97

Submittal Date/Time: 3/7/2014 12:55:03 PM

Confirmation Number:

Copyright © 2014 State of California

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload_geoedd.asp?cmd=uploadstatus&checktype... 3/7/2014



GeoTracker ESI Page 1 of 1

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

Your GEO_BORE file has been successfully submitted

Submittal Type: GEO_BORE

Facility Global ID: T0600102256

Field Point: EX-5

Facility Name: OLYMPIC STATION

File Name: SKMBT C35314030713411.pdf
Organization Name: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
Username: STRATUS NOCAL

IP Address: 50.192.223.97

Submittal Date/Time: 3/7/2014 12:55:42 PM

Confirmation Number:

Copyright © 2014 State of California

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload_geoedd.asp?cmd=uploadstatus&checktype... 3/7/2014



GeoTracker ESI Page 1 of 1

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

Your GEO_BORE file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GEO_BORE

Facility Global ID: T0600102256

Field Point: EX-6

Facility Name: OLYMPIC STATION

File Name: SKMBT C35314030713412.pdf
Organization Name: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
Username: STRATUS NOCAL

IP Address: 50.192.223.97

Submittal Date/Time: 3/7/2014 12:56:22 PM

Confirmation Number:

Copyright © 2014 State of California

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload_geoedd.asp?cmd=uploadstatus&checktype... 3/7/2014



GeoTracker ESI Page 1 of 1

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

Your GEO_BORE file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GEO_BORE

Facility Global 1D: T0600102256

Field Point: EX-7

Facility Name: OLYMPIC STATION

Fi'e Name: SKMBT C35314030713420.pdf
Organization Name: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
Username: STRATUS NOCAL

IP Address: 50.192.223.97

Submittal Date/Time: 3/7/12014 12:56:59 PM

Confirmation Number:

Copyright © 2014 State of California

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload_geoedd.asp?cmd=uploadstatus&checktype... 3/7/2014



GeoTracker ESI Page 1 of 1

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

Your GEO_BORE file has been successfully submitted

Submittal Type: GEO_BORE

Facility Global ID: T0600102256

Field Point: MW-5A

Facility Name: OLYMPIC STATION

File Name: SKMBT C35314060614310.pdf
Organization Name: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
Username: STRATUS NOCAL

IP Address: 50.192.223.97

Submittal Date/Time: 6/6/2014 2:45:36 PM
Confirmation Number:

Copyright © 2014 State of California

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload_geoedd.asp?cmd=uploadstatus&checktype... 6/6/2014



GeoTracker ESI Page 1 of 1

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

Your GEO_BORE file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GEO_BORE

Facility Global 1D: T0600102256

Field Point: MW-5B

Facility Name: OLYMPIC STATION

File Name: SKMBT C35314060614320.pdf
Organization Name: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
Username: STRATUS NOCAL

IP Address: 50.192.223.97

Submittal Date/Time: 6/6/2014 2:46:16 PM

Confirmation Number:

Copyright © 2014 State of California

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload_geoedd.asp?cmd=uploadstatus&checktype... 6/6/2014



GeoTracker ESI Page 1 of 1

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

Your GEO_BORE file has been successfully submitted

Submittal Type: GEO_BORE

Facility Global 1D: T0600102256

Field Point: MW-6A

Facility Name: OLYMPIC STATION

File Name: SKMBT C35314060614321.pdf
Organization Name: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
Username: STRATUS NOCAL

IP Address: 50.192.223.97

Submittal Date/Time: 6/6/2014 2:46:48 PM
Confirmation Number:

Copyright © 2014 State of California

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload _geoedd.asp?cmd=uploadstatus&checktype... 6/6/2014



GeoTracker ESI Page 1 of 1

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

Your GEO_BORE file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GEO_BORE

Facility Global ID: T0600102256

Field Point: MW-6B

Facility Name: OLYMPIC STATION

File Name: SKMBT C35314060614322.pdf
Organization Name: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
Username: STRATUS NOCAL

IP Address: 50.192.223.97

Submittal Date/Time: 6/6/2014 2:47:20 PM

Confirmation Number:

Copyright © 2014 State of California

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload_geoedd.asp?cmd=uploadstatus&checktype... 6/6/2014



GeoTracker ESI Page 1 of 1

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_XY FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GEO_XY

Report Title: Well Installation 2014
Facility Global 1D: T0600102256

Facility Name: OLYMPIC STATION

File Name: Geo_XY.zip

Organization Name: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
Username: STRATUS NOCAL

IP Address: 50.192.223.97

Submittal Date/Time: 6/3/2014 10:26:15 AM

Confirmation Number: 3814638257

VIEW GEO XY SUBMITTAL DATA ON MAP

Copyright © 2014 State of California

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload_geoedd.asp?cmd=uploadstatus&checktype... 6/3/2014



GeoTracker ESI Page 1 of 1

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_Z FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GEO_Z

Report Title: Well Installation 2014
Facility Global ID: T0600102256

Facility Name: OLYMPIC STATION

File Name: Geo_Z.zip

Organization Name: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
Username: STRATUS NOCAL
IP_Address: 50.192.223.97

Submittal Date/Time: 6/3/2014 10:27:54 AM

Confirmation Number: 9246833562

Copyright © 2014 State of California

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload_geoedd.asp?cmd=uploadstatus&checktype... 6/3/2014



GeoTracker ESI Page 1 of 1

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_MAP FILE

SUCCESS
Your GEO_MAP file has been successfully submitted!
Submittal Type: GEO_MAP
Facility Global ID: T0600102256
Facility Name: OLYMPIC STATION
File Name: GeoMap.pdf
Organization Name: Stratus Environmental, Inc.
Username: STRATUS NOCAL
IP_Address: 50.192.223.97
Submittal Date/Time: 6/3/2014 10:28:25 AM

Confirmation Number: 5075835466

Copyright © 2014 State of California

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload_geoedd.asp?cmd=uploadstatus&checktype... 6/3/2014



GeoTracker ESI Page 1 of 1

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: EDF

Report Title: Well Installation and Site Assessment Report
Report Type: Site Investigation

Facility Global 1D: T0600102256

Facility Name: LYMPIC STATICN

File Name: 14022441_EDF.zip

Organization Name: Stratus Environmental, Inc.

Username: STRATUS NOCAL

IP Address: 50.192.223.97

Submittal Date/Time: . 3/10/2014 1:25:58 PM

Confirmation Number:

Copyright © 2014 State of California

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload_geoedd.asp?cmd=uploadstatus&checktyp... 3/10/2014



GeoTracker ESI Page 1 of 1

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: EDF

Report Title: Well Installation and Site Assessment Report
Report Type: Site Assessment Report

Facility Global ID: T0600102256

Facility Name: OLYMPIC STATION

File Name: 14060223_EDF.zip

Organization Name: Stratus Environmental, Inc.

Username: STRATUS NOCAL

IP Address: 50.192.223.97

Submittal Date/Time: 6/11/2014 12:46:09 PM

Confirmation Number:

Copyright © 2014 State of California

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload_geoedd.asp?cmd=uploadstatus&checktyp... 6/11/2014



